
IN THE MA TIER OF * 
THE APPLICATION OF 
ALGIRDAS M. VELIUONA - LEGAL OWNER I * 
PETITIONER FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND 
VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED * 
AT 120 STONEWALL ROAD 

* 
1 ST ELECTION DISTRICT 
1 ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * * 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 14-216-SPHA 

* * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Algirdas M. 

Veliuona, Petitioner/Appellant, from a final decision of the Administrative Law Judge dated June 

17, 2014, in which the requested zoning relief was denied. A Motion for Reconsideration was filed 

and an Order denying the Motion was issued on July 24, 2014. 

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a hand delivered letter of voluntary withdrawal of 

appeal filed on September 23 , 2014, by Algirdas M. Veliuona, Petitoner/Appellant, (a copy of 

which is attached hereto and made a part hereof); and 

WHEREAS, said Petitioner/ Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be 

withdrawn and dismissed as of September 23, 2014; 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this JD~ day of fJe/rJier , 2014 
1 

by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore .County that the appeal taken in Case No. 14-216-SPHA be 

and the same is hereby DISMISSED. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

~ 
David L. Thurston, Chairman 



' 

~oar~ of J\ppcals of ~altimott Oiountt! 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Mr. Algirdas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 

October 10, 2014 

RE: In the Matter of: Algirdas M. Veliuona 
Case No: 14-216-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Veliuona: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO TIDS 
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please . note that all 
Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil 
action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the 
subject file will be closed. · 

KLC/tam 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, . 

~~~ 
Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

c: Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E./Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Erica & tadd Russo 
Stephen & Lee Ann Spindler 
Gregory Wall 
Pat Muir 
Office of People's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, Director IP AI 
Chip Raynor, Division of Code Insp. & Enforcement/PAI 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



~oar~ of J\ppcals of ~altimorc Qiounty 

Algirdas M. V. eliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, MD 2111 7 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887 -3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 26, 2014 

RE: In the matter of: Algirdas M. Veliuona 
Case No: 14-216-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Veliuona: 

We are in receipt of your letter of voluntary withdrawal of your appeal. Please be 
advised that the hearing scheduled on October 7, 2014, in your case has been removed from the 
Board's docket. An Order of Dismissal will follow in the very near future . 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

cc: Patrick C. Richards.on, Jr., P.E./Richardson Engineering, LLC 
Erica &' Tadd Russo 
Stephen & Lee Ann Spindler 
Gregory Wall 
Pat Muir , 
Office of People's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Chip Raynor, Division of Code Insp. & Enforcement/PAI 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Depattment of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



Algirdas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road - Owings Mills, MD 21117 

September 19, 2014 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building 
Second Floor, Suite 203 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

14-216-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Cannington 

RE: Algirdas M. Veliuona - Legal Owner 
120 Stonewall Road 
1st Election District; 1st Council Manic District 

This is to advise you that we are withdrawing our request for a Variance appeal hearing on the above 
property. Due to unexpected circumstance we find it necessary to drop said appeal at this time. 

If you have any questions or need further information please advise me accordingly. 

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, I am 

Sincerely, 

4ll/1~Co-Jtl yl!~ 
Algridas M. Veliuona 

BALTIMORE COUNn' 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Execurive 

Algirdas & Lois Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 

July 29, 2014 

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS 
Case No. 2014-0216-SPHA 
Location: 120 Stonewall Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Veliuona: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
1vlunuging Adminislrulive Luw Judl!,t: 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 

j@iUWtfi~) 
ll\. JUL 2 9 2014 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on 
July 25, 2014. All materials relative to the case _have been forwarded to the Baltimore County 
Board of Appeals ("Board"). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is 
your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Board at 410-887-3180. 

LMS~ 

c: ~timore County Board of Appeals 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Chip Raynor, Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement, PAI 
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Rd., Ste. 500, Timonium, MD 21093 
Tadd and Erica Russo, 118 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Lee Ann Spindler, 2107 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Gregory Wall, 114 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, MD 21228 
Pat Muir, 1 Trotters Ridge Ct., Catonsville, MD 21228 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Address List 

Petitioner: 

Algirdas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E. 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Protestants: 

Erica & Tadd Russo 
118 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Interoffice: 

Office of People's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 

Stephen & Lee Ann Spindler 
2107 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Interested Persons: 

Lois V eliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, MD 2111 7 

Gregory Wall 
114 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Pat Muir 
1 Trotters Ridge Court 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Chip Raynor, Division of Code Insp. & Enforcement/PAI 
. Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 

Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



APPEAL 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
(120 Stonewall Road) 

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Algirdas Veliuona 

Case No. 2014-0216-SPHA 

Petition for Zoning Hearing (April 21 , 2014) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (May 13, 2014) 

Certificate of Publication (May 22, 2014) 

Certificate of Posting (May 23, 2014) SSG Robert Black 

Entry of Appearance by People' s Counsel (April 30, 2014) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet - One 
Citizen(s) Sign-in Sheet - One 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioner(s) Exhibits -
1. Site Plan 
2. Deeds 
3. Building permit application w/plan 
4. Balta. Co. water main drawing 
5. Rendering - proposed single-family dwelling 

Protestants' Exhibits -
1. Panoramic photo 
2. SDA T record 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits) 

Administrative Law Judge Order and Letter (DENIED & DISMISS. w/o PREJ. As MOOT­
June 17, 2014) 

Motion for Reconsideration filed by Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. (July 21 , 2014) 

Response to Motion filed by Tadd & Erica Russo (July 21, 2014) 

Administrative Law Judge Motion for Reconsideration (DENIED - July 24, 2014) 

Notice of Appeal-July 25 , 2014 from Algirdas M. Veliuona 



APPEAL 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
(120 Stonewall Road) 

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Algirdas Veliuona 

Case No. 2014-0216-SPHA 

,"Petition for Zoning Hearing (April 21, 2014) 

v Zoning Description of Property 

./Notice of Zoning Hearing (May 13, 2014) 

VCertificate of Publication (May 22, 2014) 

c.lCertificate of Posting (May 23, 2014) SSG Robert Black 

\/'Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (April 30, 2014) 

4etitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet- One 
.,;Citizen(s) Sign-in Sheet - One 

\/'Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

v Petitioner(s) Exhibits -
1. Site Plan 
2. Deeds 
3. Building permit application w/plan 
4. Batto. Co. water main drawing 
5. Rendering- proposed single-family dwelling 

\/ Protestants' Exhibits-
}. Panoramic photo 
2. SDAT record 

V Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

v"'Administrative Law Judge Order and Letter (DENIED & DISMISS. w/o PREJ. As MOOT -
June 17, 2014) 

v Motion for Reconsideration filed by Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. (July 21, 2014) 

v Response to Motion filed by Tadd & Erica Russo (July 21, 2014) 

v Administrative Law Judge Motion for Reconsideration (DENIED-July 24, 2014) 

v Notice of Appeal-July 25, 2014 from Algirdas M. Veliuona 
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JUL 2 5 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

... .. . . 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
(120 Stonewall Road) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
Algirdas M. Veliuona 

Petitioner 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0216-SPHA 

* * * 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

The Petitioner has filed a Motion for Reconsideration in a timely manner, and 

Protestants (Erica & Tadd Russo) have filed an opposition thereto. Protestants note 

(correctly) that such motions are appropriate only when the movant presents some "new or 

different factual situation" that would support a different conclusion in the case. Calvert 

Co. v. Howlin Realty, Inc., 364 Md. 301 , 325 (2001). I do not believe the Petitioner has 

identified any such facts; even so, recognizing the importance of these issues to the parties, 

I will consider the motion. 

The Petitioner is correct that the Order (at p.2) makes a generic reference to 

"nonconforming use," when the more accurate statement would be that the former dwelling 

on site was a "nonconforming building or structure" (per B.C.Z.R. §104.3) which also falls 

under the rubric of Section 104, "Nonconforming Uses." The subject property has always 

had a residential zoning classification, which of course permits single family dwellings as a 

matter of right. But that point does not assist the Petitioner. 

Here, the property was improved with a single family dwelling that was 

(presumably) constructed in compliance with then-applicable codes and regulations. The 

Petitioner notes the zoning on the property was changed to DR-1 in 1992, and at that time 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

::te ~1~ 



(if not before under the prior DR-2 and DR 3.5 designations) the property and dwelling 

became nonconforming. 

Of course that did not mean Petitioner was obliged in 1992 to raze the dwelling or 

bring it into compliance with the regulations. That is because the dwelling became a lawful 

nonconforming building or structure, which is a type of property interest protected by the 

Maryland and U.S. Constitutions. Higgins v. City ofBalto., 206 Md. 89, 98 (1955). 

Under Baltimore County law (and its provisions are in many ways more generous 

than the nonconforming use laws of many other jurisdictions and municipalities) that 

dwelling could remain standing- - and even be enlarged by 25% - - conceivably in 

perpetuity. Such laws are designed to prevent the confiscation of an owner's property, 

which would indeed be a "talking" without payment of just compensation; i.e., a 

constitutional violation. 

The single family dwelling was razed in 2007, and was not reconstructed within the 

time frames set forth in B.C.Z.R. §104. As such, the nonconforming status was lost. 

Petitioner in essence is seeking to have this time period extended to 7 years, which would 

be antithetical to the goal of zoning: to eliminate nonconforming uses and structures as 

speedily as possible. Carroll County v. Uhler, 78 Md. App. 140, 149 (1989). 

As Petitioner notes, the lot in question was created prior to 1955 and is situated 

within a recorded subdivision (Stonewall) which was not approved by the Baltimore 

County Planning Board or Planning Commission. As such, the lot is of the type described 

in B.C.Z.R. §1802.3.A.(3), (4) & (5), which means that Petitioner must comply with the 

"small lot table" in § 1 B02.3 . C or seek variance relief. 

Given the lot is deficient in significant respects (i.e. , less than 50% of minimum lot 

area and 38% of the minimum lot width) Petitioner was forced to,.s.e_ek :Yclfia»G~~l~f. As 
-'nUt:H Rt:(.;t:IV t:U I-°': FILING 

Date ~ \d\ L\\ \ ~ 
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BY~~~~-.::~~ ..;._~~~~~-
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noted in the original Order, the burden to obtain a variance is incredibly high, and I do not 

believe it was satisfied in this case. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, it is this 24th day of July, 2014, by this 

Administrative Law Judge, ORDERED that the Motion for Reconsideration, be and is 

hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/sln 

3 

· trative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 1\:14 JIY 
By /:)qJ\ 



KEVIN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

Erica & Tadd Russo 
118 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

July 24, 2014 

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 

Case No.: 2014-0216-SPHA 
Property: 120 Stonewall Road 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Russo: 

LAW RENC E M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO HN E. BEVE RUN G EN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the Motion for Reconsideration. 

In the event any party finds the Motion for Reconsideration rendered is unfavorable, any 
party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of 
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

C: Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Tirnonium, Maryland 21093 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3 868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Administrative Hearings - Re: Case 2014-0216-SPHA, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 
Attachments: 

Erica Russo <erica@taddrusso.com> 
"administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
7/21/2014 3:47 PM 
Re: Case 2014-0216-SPHA, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
"ICE: Tadd Russo" <tadd@taddrusso.com> 
VeliuonaResponse30JUN2014.pdf 

To: The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Re: Motion for Reconsideration on Case 2014-0216-SPHA 

Your Honor, 
We apologize for sending you our response to the Motion for Reconsideration via electronic mail, but 
we were on a family vacation from 12-20 July, and therefore did not receive notice ofthis Motion until 
today. We wanted to respond as soon as possible, in case there was still time. 

In the Petitioner's Motion, you may have received a copy of a letter dated 25 June from the Petitioner to 
us, which in a large part responds to a confrontation which took place on our property on Friday, 20 
June. The letter itself indicated that you were cc'd. The Petitioner and his wife, who appears to have 
written the letter an1 accompanying statement (based upon the pronoun language), entered our property 
without permission and attempted to remove a temporary fence post, for which we had properly received 
a permit on 28 May. They at that time disputed many of the facts presented at the hearing and properly 
documented by County records. 

We have attached the letter dated 30 June, sent in response to their letter, and to which we have as yet 
received no response. A certified letter which we believe may have been from Mrs. Veliuona has been 
misplaced at the Catonsville Post Office. 

It is our belief, however, that your ruling dated 17 June was in the strictest sense of the law and in best 
interest of our community. Their wish for a reconsideration, as expressed in their 25 June letter to us, did 
not (as Howlin Realty Inc would require) present that "some new or different factual situation exists that 
justifies the different conclusion." 

North v St Mary's County sets clear standards for the uniqueness of a property being necessary to 
consider variances.120 Stonewall demonstrates no uniqueness in terms of topography, inherent shape, 
practical difficulties, etc. Its contours were defined via a 1942 deed, which divided Lot 31 of Stonewall 
Park amongst the Howes family. However, when the Petitioner purchased 118 in 1970 and 120 in 1979, 
he effectively erased the property restrictions, reinstating them by his own actions in 1994 and 1995 as 
part of a divorce settlement. By selling 118 outright without 120 (which he kept for rental purposes), he 
reinstituted the property divisions. 

Cromwell v Ward clearly speaks of self-inflicted hardship. The lack of an existing structure at 120 came 
about through the actions of the Petitioner. He was ordered to raze the existing structure in 2006 and did 
not do so until 2007i- By not rebuilding within the allowable timeframe, he imposed the need to seek a 
variance. Baltimore Zoning Regulations Section 104.2, Restoration of damaged or destroyed structures, 
reads: "A structure damaged to any extent or destroyed by fire or other casualty may be restored within 
two years after such destruction or damage but may not be enlarged." The building razed in 2007 
measured 880 square feet; the proposed dwelling measures 1671 square feet. (Incidentally, a permit 

file://C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53CD35F8NCH _ DOMNCH _PO... 7/21/2014 



. , . 
Page 2 of2 

obtained by the petitioner in 2007, and later cancelled, indicated a proposed size of 2679 square feet.) 

McLean v Soley also considers whether a variance would do justice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the district. The area residents, as demonstrated by the 3 7 signatures on the petition 
submitted, have strong concerns regarding the negative impact on area property values if this variance 
were granted. Homes and lots, on average, are significantly larger than the proposed structure and extant 
lot size of 120. 

In addition, the residents not only share trepidation regarding potential impact on future building and 
variances if this precedent were granted, but also regarding the health and welfare of the neighborhood. 
Baltimore Zoning Regulations Section 307.1 speaks about general welfare and public safety, as does 
McLean. 120 is regularly unmaintained, sometimes attaining grass heights of above 3 feet, and 
providing harbor to a variety of pests to include rodents, snakes, and ticks. These issues are typically 
only dealt with when one of the neighbors files a code enforcement complaint. In addition, a well on the 
property was never properly filled and sealed off, which should have been completed when the house 
was razed, further demonstrating the petitioner's disregard for neighborhood safety and welfare. County 
Code Section 20-2-101 explicitly states that such wells, when abandoned, must be "left in such a way 
that they cannot again be used nor injuriously affect the public health." The county's Ground Water 
Management Policy Manual, Chapter II Section K, also makes this clear. 

We would like you,to uphold the previous decision, and deny the Motion for Reconsideration. We 
would also apprecii.te ifyou could make clear that the driveway extant on 118 Stonewall is not, in fact, a 
reshaping or extension of the property lines of 120 Stonewall 

Respectfully, 
Erica and Tadd Russo 

file://C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53CD35F8NCH_DOMNCH_PO... 7/21/2014 



Richardson En9inemna, LLC 

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

July 11, 2014 

Mr. John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Subject: 120 Stonewall Road- 2014-0216-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Beverungen: 

Tel: 410-560-1502 
Fax: 443-901-1208 

RECEIVED 

JUL 21 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

I am hereby requesting a Motion for Reconsideration on your decision on this case. We believe 
that this decision does not take into account all of the information that was presented in the case 
and would amount to a taking of the property that the Veliuonas own. 

As was demonstrated in the hearing this property was legally created in 1942 by deed with the 
chain of title being introduced into the record. At that time (1942) it was a legal entity and a 
house was constructed on it. It enjoyed this status until 2007 when the house was razed in order 
to construct the new house. The new house had a permit that was ready to be issued, but the 
contractor pulled out of the deal and Mr. Veliuona could not complete the transaction. That Mr. 
Veliuona did not construct the house at that time is the issue and subject of this hearing. The 
order states that a permit would be issued for this new house per BCZR§ 104.1 & 104.2 if it were 
a non-conforming use. I would argue that the use is permitted as of right in the DR-1 zone and 
the applicable section of BCZR § 104.2 states: "In the case of residentially used structures which are 
nonconforming in density, the number of dwelling units or density units rebuilt may be equal to but may not exceed 

the number of units which existed before the casualty". We are only attempting to have one dwelling on 
the property as was existing prior to the demolition of the existing house, and thus would not 
violate the section. 

The definition of nonconforming use as stated in BCZR § 101 relates to the use of the property. 
"NONCONFORMING USE: A legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or 
to a special regulation applicable to such a use. A specifically named use described by the adjective 

"nonconforming" is a nonconforming use. [Bill No. 18-1976]" A single family dwelling is permitted in the 
DR-1 zone by right and would not be a nonconforming use using this definition. We therefore 
believe that the use of § 104.1 would not be an appropriate application of the regulations in this 
matter. The lot size does not conform to the current DR-1 requirements that the property is 
zoned, but this does not make the use nonconforming. 

The lot was created prior to the 1955 BCZR, and in § 103.1 it states that: 
"These regulations shall apply as of the date of their adoption but the provisions pertaining to use, height, area and 

density of population shall not apply to any development, subdivision or parcel of land, the preliminary plan for 
which was originally submitted to the (then) Baltimore County Planning Commission (now Planning Board) and 
approved or tentatively approved (including any approval made subject to any condit ion or conditions) under the 
then existing official procedure in Baltimore County, prior to the adoption of these regulations.ill The Zoning 
Regulations applicable to any such development, subdivision or parcel of land as aforesaid shall be the Zoning 
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120 Stonewall Road 

July 11, 2014 
Page 3 of3 

Richardson Enginemng, LLC 

properties are owned by this owner and the adjacent owners are not willing to sell any land to the 
V eliuonas. So they cannot expand the land to accommodate the requirements. 

Therefore, we believe that the owner has both a unique situation where they cannot physically 
meet the BCZR regulations for any use or structure on the property that is permitted in the 
statute, and a severe practical difficulty and hardship placed upon them where the use of the 
property is rendered null and void based on the strict application of the regulations. As stated in 
the hearing, the relief requested is the minimum necessary to allow the owners any use of their 
land and to deny this request for variance relief will amount to a ''taking" of their land and render 
it unusable by them or anyone that they may wish to sell the land to in the future. 

We thank you for your consideration of the above request. 

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E. 

Cc: Erica & Tadd Russo, 118 Stonewall Road 
Lee Ann Spindler, 2107 Stonewall Road 
Gregory Wall, 114 Stonewall Road 
Pat Muir, 1 Trotters Ridge Court 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 

BEFORE THE 

(120 Stonewall Road) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
Algirdas M. Veliuona 

Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0216-SPHA 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Rick Richardson, on behalf of the legal 

owner. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to §500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot. The 

variance petition seeks relief from B.C.Z.R. §1B02.3.C.1 as follows: (1) to permit a proposed 

dwelling with a side yard setback of 4 ft. and a summation of side yard setbacks of 25 ft. in lieu 

of the minimum required 20 ft. and a sum of 50 ft.; and (2) to permit a lot width of 57 ft. in lieu 

of the minimum required 150 ft. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Appearing at the public hearing in 

support of the requests was Algiridas Veliuona and Rich Richardson, whose firm prepared the 

site plan. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. Several members of the community attended the hearing and opposed the relief. 

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Department 

of Planning (DOP) dated May 30, 2014, indicating that agency did not oppose the petition. 

The subject property is 19,499 square feet in size and is zoned DR 1. The property was 

improved with a small single family dwelling t1a~o~R~~f!I~ F~titw.<tN®d hoped to 
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rebuild the home at the time, but he had health problems and his contractor defaulted on the 

project. At present, Petitioner proposes to construct a small single family dwelling on the 

property, but requires variance relief to do so. 

To obtain variance relief a petitioner must show: 

(1) The property is unique; and 

(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have not met this test. While the lot is somewhat small and narrow, Petitioner 

has not identified any other factors that would render the property unique. The reality is that a 

petitioner faces a nearly insurmountable burden under Maryland law obtain a variance. In 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 711 (1995), the court noted that since 1927, only five 

reported Maryland cases have upheld the grant of variance relief ( or reversed the denial of a 

variance petition). The court in Cromwell also held that "variances are rarely appropriate." Id. 

I am mindful of and sympathetic to Petitioner's plight. If the proposed dwelling was 

constructed within one or two years after the former single family dwelling was razed in 2007 

( depending on whether the County considered Petitioner to have "abandoned" the 

nonconforming use), the Petitioner would have been able to reconstruct a new dwelling of the 

same size without any further zoning approvals. B.C.Z.R. §§ 104.1 & 104.2. 

The Regulations contain another provision that is designed to mitigate the harsh result in 

cases like this one, where an owner attempts to construct a dwelling on an undersized lot. That 

provision alloJs construction of a single family dwelling on a parcel that does not meet the 

minimum lot size and lot width requirements. B.C.Z.R. § 304.1. But that regulation is 

inapplicable here, because the proposed side yard setbacks are deficient; B.C.Z.R. §304.1.B 

requires compliance with all other "height and area regulations." \NG 
ORDER RECEIVED Ff R FIL 

Date (y } JJ/ I 
I £fl[)L-----------

B Y ----~-

2 



In this case, Petitioner is unable to rely upon either of the above-discussed provisions, and 

is left with the daunting task of obtaining variance relief. Having considered the testimony and 

the exhibits, I do not believe the Petitioner has met the requirements of B.C.Z.R. § 307 and the 

cases interpreting that regulation. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 17th day of June, 2014, by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") § 1802.3.C.1 as follows: (1) to permit a proposed dwelling with a side yard setback 

of 4 ft. and a summation of side yard setbacks of 25 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 20 ft. and 

a sum of 50 ft. ; and (2) to permit a lot width of 57 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 150 ft. , be 

and is hereby DENIED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to 

B.C.Z.R §500.7 to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot, be and is hereby 

DISMISSED without prejudice, as MOOT. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/sln 

3 

A::tiveLaw Judge 
for Baltimore County 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ujJ7/ I~ 
By /;>Rn · 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Cuur,/y E.u:culivi, 

Algirdas & Lois Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, Maryland 2111 7 

June 17, 2014 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Property: 120 Stonewall Road 
Case No.: 2014-0216-SPHA 

Dear Petitioners: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JOc:&~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium, Maryland 21093 
Erica & Tadd Russo, 118 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, Maryland 21228 
Lee Ann Spindler, 2107 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, Maryland 21228 
Gregory Wall, 114 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, Maryland 21228 
Pat Muir, 1 Trotters Ridge Ct., Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



• To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
>. PETITI . FOR ZONING HEARING , 

••:•• To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 120 Stonewall Road which is presently zoned ,:--=D"'"'.R-'--'-1 __ _ 
Deed References: 10930/ 349 10 DigitTaxAccount#Ol14000280 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ---'A'--"L=G=lc:..;R=D"-A=S;...:.M::.:.-V~E=Ll-=U-=O:.:..N::..A:.....-_________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.$ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve I 

Se.e... a ff e<-C. ke ~ 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._X __ a Variance from Section(s) SEE ATTACHED FOR THE NEEDED VARIANCE REQUESTS 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate below 
your hardship or practical difficulty.QI indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations·. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Ownerts) Afflnnatlon: I / we do so solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

ft~ c,./R iJf).j J/. !/££.! V o/'/'!l 
Name- Type or Print 

~ 1d??J It?)/~&_ 
Signat 

Ojo1~ J:i;as: tCtlk.s ~cc/ 
Mailing Address City State 

7-J I 11 I J/jO _,%...:3 -~ JJJ / 
Zip Code Telephone# ' _E_m_a-il ~-d-re_s_s ---

y\\..\~ 
Attorney for Petitioner: f Q~ 

Name- Type,Q.'"P{f'ot o·JC.Y 
0(\ 

Signature ~e o~ 

~\\1€.0 

Mailing Add~ City State 

-----''--------'---------Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER '1ofl/-02tC. -5t'HA Filing Date'-0 -i.,,_!J__ 

Legal Owners: 

.ALGIRDAS M VELIUONA I 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature #1 

9012 Forest Oaks Rd 

Signature# 2 

Owings Mills MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21117 -4850 I 410-363-4021 / lrveliuona@aol.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Timonium, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21093 1 410-560-1502 1rick@richardsonengineerinq.net 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Do Not Schedule Dates: _______ Review:'K::!4) 

REV. 10/4111 



SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE REQUEST 
120 STONEWALL ROAD 

SPECIAL HEARING - to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot 

VARIANCE - Section 1802.3.C.l - to permit a proposed dwelling with a side yard setback of 4 feet and a 
summation of side yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 20 feet and sum of 50 feet; 
and to permit a lot width of 57 feet in lieu of the minimum required 150 feet 



Richardson Engineerin9: LLC 

30 E. Padonia Road , Suite 500 
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
120 STONEWALL ROAD 

1 ST ELECTION DISTRICT 
1 ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

tel. 410-560-1502 
fax 443-901 -1208 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the West side of Stonewall Road (40' wide) 
at a point 110'± southwest of the centerline of the intersection with Taunton Avenue (40' wide), 
thence binding on the West side of Stonewall Road right-of-way (1) South 06 degrees 36 
minutes 00 seconds West 27.40 feet, thence leaving the West side of Stonewall Road right-of­
way (2) North 78 degrees 26 minutes 50 seconds West 100.01 feet, (3) North 57 degrees 26 
minutes 55 seconds West 308.62 feet, (4) North 26 degrees 13 minutes 52 seconds East 44.65 
feet, (5) South 59 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds East 395.25 feet to the point of beginning; 

Containing a net area of 19,499 square feet, or 0.45 acres ofland, more or less. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publidneighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For lhose petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number. 2.o/4- - tJz/tr,; 5Pt/A 
Petitioner. ALG !RDA s . Vf:LJUoAJ,4 . 
Address or Location: /20 S7o!J8U.JklL ~'[) 

' 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING Bfll TO: 

Name: A- LG (/( f24S \/eL ) u{) IJ A 
Address: 1fi ~ ror;r {)~ £ Pi 

oj ds Jis. ~Cl]-4-tgs-o 
l . 

Telephone Number. 4 ID ..- 3h3- 4Q1. / 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

) 9464~ OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date: ,., ' "'\ <... \ C..t 
Rev Sub . 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

\ 

' ; ..I.. -!::;:~_=:-:~~ .. - - .. 
~"'le_;,. 

Total: .~ ..... .,....,;..,1,.-.,.0•:'"';· .... 

Rec "' 
From: \1A \ l"".i ,.,, • • ..\. , ... <..... f\i\ - \.J, \' ,. i,.· '..._l '--· • 

,} 

For: t-, ......... ... '-. C.J< ,, 
! '-... ( .. l . ~d. ...::.:,,. \ '-I. 

, -
I. J . .! '1. \_, 

( ~~\ { 

\ _' 

\ -..... ,-,;•\,) <'..._\ .H~" • . ..r ... ~t._- \ __ _ ,\ . 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!! !! 

'l ~: 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 100 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0216-SPHA 
RE: Case No.:---------------

Petitioner/Developer:-----------

Algirdas Veliuona 

June 12, 2014 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ___________________ _ 

120 Stonewall Rd 

May 23, 2014 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

• 
ZONING NOTICE 

2014-0216-SPHA 

A \.'UHL IC Hf-Af~l~C., Wll l hi ~i~ I { ~ • 
Hr /()NINl I ,J",H,~I 1'i1( 1•~1 L 

1N T .... ....,, )t~ .... I 

ROOM 205. JEFRRSON IIUILDING 
PLACE: 105 W CHIIMCME AVE. TOWSON !IP IIJH 
DATE ANO TIME: JbYC141Y Jyo, 11 111"• 1j;lll,II. 

llt .Q\ 't.<i,T; $J1'N'HII ffttdn« JO aCPfi?\C' a >IRlk 
!muh d"'Clhng un ,10 unck-n.1trsf I,~ 
l!fflD,d.~d\\dhn.u_!l.h8 Ilk~ 
of..ti«!in!I.U,.,IIJlll'~"1llilUl<loas~ g~ 
t:«ltn !IDUlf ~ mmn]lll!IU),'1UIJ.n...'\I "OJ«tu(JIIII 
\IU9 kslJ[~J(l ~f11\ll a.jQ1 \\UJtb of..2.fi.~ 
0Ub£....T11t~l\:Qlllrcd I i.O rc\'I . ...-:· 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

May 23, 2014 

(Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

May 22, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on May 22, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~Wu.i~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing m Towson, Maryland on the 
1'roperty identified herein as follows: 

Case:# 2014-0216-SPHA 
120 Stonewall Road 
W/s stonewall Road, 110 ft.+/- s/of centerline of 
Tau11ton Avenue • . . . . 
1st Election Distnct - 1st Counc1lmarnc D1stnct 
Legal owner(s): Algirdas Veliuona ' . . 

special Hearing: to approve a single family dwelling on _an 
undersized lot. variance: to permit a proposed dwelling 
with a side yard setback lo 4 feet and a summation of side 
yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of the m1rnumum required 20 
feet and sum of 50 feet, and to permit a lot width of 57 feet 
m lieu of the minimum required 150 feet. 
Hearing: Thursday, June 12, 2014 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; _for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Adm1rnstrat1ve 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. . . 

(2) For information .concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (41 O) 887-3391. 
5/484 May 22 ' 980285 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 22, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Algirdas Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

410-363-4021 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0216-SPHA 
120 Stonewall Road 
W/s Stonewall Road, 110 ft. +/- s/of centerline of Taunton Avenue 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Algirdas Veliuona 

Special Hearing to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot. Variance to permit a 
proposed dwelling with a side yard setback of 4 feet and a summation of side yard setbacks of 
25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 20 feet and sum of 50 feet, and to permit a lot width of 
57 feet in lieu of the minimum required 150 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, June 12, 2014 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 13, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0216-SPHA 
120 Stonewall Road 
Wis Stonewall Road , 110 ft. +/- s/of centerline of Taunton Avenue 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Algirdas Veliuona 

Special Hearing to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot. Variance to permit a 
proposed dwelling with a side yard setback of 4 feet and a summation of side yard setbacks of 
25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 20 feet and sum of 50 feet, and to permit a lot width of 57 
feet in lieu of the minimum required 150 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, June 12, 2014 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arno I ,.r,,,,i-6o,li,,;: 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Algirdas Veliuona, 9012 Forest Oaks Road, Owings Mills 21117 
Richardson Engineering , 30 E. Padonia Rd ., Ste. 500, Timonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING 'NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MAY 23, 2014 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review \ County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 \ Towson, Maryland 21204 \ Phone 410-887-3391 \ Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



~oarh of ~ppcals of ~altimott <liounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

August 6, 2014 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: ALGIRDAS M. VELIUONA-LEGAL OWNER 

120 STONEWALL ROAD 

6/17/ 14 

7/24/ 14 

14-216-SPHA 1 ST ELECTION DISTRICT; 1 ST COUNCILMANlC DISTRICT 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing lo approve a single family dwell ing on an undersized lot; 
Petition for Variance from 1802.3.C. I lo ( I ) permit a proposed dwelling w ith a side yard setback of 4 ft. and a 

summati on of side yard setbacks of 25 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 20 ft. and a sum of 50 ft. ; and 
(2) to permit a lot w idth of 57 fl. in li eu of the min imum required 150 ft. 

Opinion and Order of Admin istrative Law Judge wherein the Petition for Variance was DENIED; and the Petition 
for Special Hearing was DISM ISSED withou t prejud ice, as MOOT. 

Order or Adm inistrative Law .J udge DENY ING the Motion !or Reconsideration. 

ASSIGN ED FOR: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2014, AT 10:00 A.M. 

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, Suite 206 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 

NOTICE: This appeal 1s an ev identiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
reta ining an atto rney. 

Please refer to the Board 's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

l1\1PORT ANT: No postponements wi II be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board 's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unl ess in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a di sability requiring special accommodations, please contact this offi ce at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

For further information, including our inc lement weather po licy, please v isit our website 
www. ba lt i rnorecountymd .gov/ Agenc ies/appea ls/ index. htm I 

c: Petitioner/ LO 

Protestants 

Patrick C. Ri chardson, Jr. , PE/Ri chardson Engineeri ng, LLC 
Gregory Wall 
Onice of Peop le's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, D irector/PA I 
Nancy West. Assistant County Al1orney 

Krysundra " Sunny" Cannington 
Administra tor 

: A lgirdas and Lois Veli uona 

: Erica and Tadd Russo 

Stephen and Lee A nn Spindler 
Pal M uir 
Lawrence M. Stah l, Managing Administrati ve Law Judge 
Andrea Van A rsdale, D irector/Dcpaitment of Plairning 
Michae l Field, County Atlorney, Office of Law 



KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Algirdas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
Owings Mills MD 21117 

June 4, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0216 SPHA, Address: 120 Stonewall Road 

Dear Mr. Veliuona: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 21, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 120 Stonewall Road (Revised) 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

14-216 

Algirdas M. Veliuona 

DRl 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: May 30, O". 4 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 3-2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed e petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is seeking a Special Hearing to pprove a single family dwelling on an undersized lot. The 
petitioner is a seeking multiple varianc requests to approve a proposed dwelling with a side setback of 4 
feet and a sum of side yard setbacks 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 20 feet and sum of 50 feet; 
and to permit a lot width of 57 fee lieu of the minimum required 150 feet. 

The petitioner's request to buil a new proposed house on an undersized lot would replace an existing 
dwelling that was razed in 20 that was located on the same lot. Since the proposed dwelling is replacing 
a house that was more or 1 son the same footprint of the former house, Planning does not object to the 
petitioner's Special Hear· g request for an undersized lot or their setback variance requests. 

For further inform ion concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Chlef:¥~ 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-216 Revised.docx 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 120 Stonewall Road (Revised) 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

14-216 

Algirdas M. V eliuona 

DRl 

Special Hearing, Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

-
DATE: May 30, 2014 

RECEIVED 

JUN 10 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is seeking a Special Hearing to approve a single family dwelling on an undersized lot. The 
petitioner is a seeking multiple variance requests to approve a proposed dwelling with a side setback of 4 
feet and a sum of side yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu. of the minimum required 20 feet and sum of 5 0 feet; 
and to permit a lot width of 57 feet in lieu of the minimum required 150 feet. 

The petitioner's request to build a new proposed house on an undersized lot would replace an existing 
· dwelling that was razed in 2007 that was located on the same lot. Since the proposed dwelling is replacing 
a house that was more or less on the same footprint of the former house, Planning does not object to the 
petitioner's Special Hearing request for an undersized lot or their setback variance requests. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-216 Revised.docx 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 12, 2014 
Item No. 2014-0189, 0216, 0218, 0219 and 0220 

DATE: May 2, 2014 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05022014 -.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

M.arylru,d Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No '2..01'{-CJZ /fo - SP.f.lA 
~u~r tk4.f~~ VMr,(J,t,(..~ 
At'j ,,...~s /'IJ , Ve l1u~tL 
I Z& 5/ov,, e,1,va I { R a?4 . 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office-has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.0 1'-1-0-Z.I t - SPHA, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matte:r; please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha. state .md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ I Steven D. Faster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

120 Stonewal Road; W /S Stonewall Road, 
11 O' S of c/line Taunton Avenue 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Algirdas M. Veliuona 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2014-216-SPHA 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 

APR ~ O L014 

•· ...... J r._ •••••••••• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{]_;: ~ )./~f,., 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of April, 2014, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, 

Timonium, MD 21093 , Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



Algirdas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road- Owings Mills, MD 21117 - 410-363-8337 

June 25, 2014 

The Honorable Judge John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge - Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

Re: 12 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21227 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 6 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Enclosed please find letters and documentation sent to the Russo's owners of 118 Stonewall 
Road . We feel that there were many untruths and misrepresentations regarding us at the court 
hearing and feel the records need to be set stra ight. 

The statements and documents are true and we will be happy to state the said information 
under oath. As noted in the statements we tried to go on our property and were denied access 
by Mr. Russo. 

It is my intent to be forthcoming with said information and documentation to make sure we are 
viewed as who we are and not what they think we are. 

As the letter stated to the Russo's we will offer a buyout for the property. However if the offer 
is not acceptable we will request a re-consideration hearing. 

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, I am 

Sincerely, 

Algirdas M . Veliuona 

Enclosures 

CC to: Mr. & Mrs. Todd Russo 



Algirdas M. Veliuona 

9012 Forest Oaks Road- Owings Mills, MD 21117 - 410-363-8337 

June 25, 2014 

Mr. & Mrs. Todd Russo 
118 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21227 

Dear Todd & Erica: 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 6 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

This letter comes to you regarding the variance denial by Judge Beverunegn of which you are 
aware. 

It is our intent to request a re-consideration hearing and if necessary an appeal which we are 
entailed to obtain. We feel that some evidence was not given proper consideration and needs 
to be review. Prior to our hearing request once again we will offer the sale of the 120 property 
to you for a fair price as this property was and still is of great value to me. I raised 5 wonderful 
children on this property. 118 and 120 was my heart and soul. You want the property and I am 
willing to sell it - not give it away. 

You stated several untruths and inaccurate information along with trying to blame, defame and 
prove us to be terrible, unfit people not worthy of your neighborhood in the court room. Please 
note the documentation attached. You obviously did not fact check your statements. Please 
understand we have no malice toward you and understand your passion regarding the 
property. However, wanting to win a case is one thing but accusing people you do not know of 
untruths to win is certainly not fitt ing to your military code. 

Further enclosed is a copy of the deeds regarding 118 and 120. Please note that the driveway 
belongs to 120 Stonewall Road with allowed use to 118 Stonewall. The deeds have been 
researched and proven accurate. Please note copies of the deeds enclosed. Originals will be 
submitted at the hearing. 
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June 25, 2014 Page 2 

If you are interested in purchasing the property It would be beneficial for both parties to sit 
down in a calm manner and try to work out a win-win for both parties. 

Please respond to this letter within 5 days of date of this letter .. After 5 days a request for a 
re-consideration hearing will be filed. 

Thanking you for your attention, I am 

Sincerely, 

lurj;~~f#·AI~ 
Algirdas M. Veliuona 

Enclosures 

CC to: The Honorable Judge John E. Beverungen 
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FACT: 
Todd expressed that he would like to own the 120 property as he would like to plant 
flowers, etc and have it be part of their property. I responded that perhaps we could work 
that out and benefit both parties. He responded well. 

TRUE: 
We were offered $90,000 (I do not remember the $99,000 offer) to sell but at the time the 
property was worth $285,000. And we had illness in the family and did not want to focus 
on that at the time plus it was not a fair offer given the value of the property at that time. 

FACT: 
We did offer a buyout to both 118 and 2107 Stonewall Road as they would be the ones 
interested in purchasing the property. My wife went personally to their homes and spoke 
with them and handed them a letter regarding same. We got no response. This was not 
stated at the court hearing -- only that Norine made an offer to us which was at least 
5 years ago. 

FACT: 
3 7 people signed a petition to not have a home built on the property which is interesting 
because it only pertained to 2 homeowners. I do not see where it would be a problem for 
the other 37. 

FACT: 
I told Erica that she did not even see the house that was to be built and she would like it as 
it was a nice home. She replied "I do not want a two story home built on the property 
because the people could look into my daughter's bedroom window and see her." "I will 
not have anyone looking into my daughter's window.'' 

I advised Erica that it would not be a rental and there was a possibility that we would live 
there. She replied "what happens after you leave in 3 years (quite an assumption) and 
someone else lives there?" Further "with your history we do not want you livin&: there". 
I would like to see the history she is talking about as the history she is referring to is 
incorrect and does not pertain to Al or me. 

FACT: 
I spoke to Erica on 6-2 0-14 and Lee Ann the neighbor they told us that the property was 
only worth $1.00 per square foot. I tried to speak to them and they threw their hands up at 
me and walked away. 
FACT: 
The property was surveyed twice - once in 2007 and 2014. 

It is not our intent to cause you problems or retaliate but if we cannot have a civil 
conversation without untrue accusations about us we will have to settle it in court with our 
lawyer and documentation. 



Algridas M. Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road - Owings Mills, MD 21117 410-363-8337 

July 25, 2014 

The Honorable Judge John Benverungen 
Administrative Law Judge - Baltimore County 
105 West West Chesapeake Avenue Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Judge Benverungen: 

RECEIVED 

JUL 2 5 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Re: 120 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

I am in receipt of the letter sent to you from Erica and Tadd Russo and thank you for forwarding same. 

I have enclosed a copy of a pre development conference which my wife went to and met with 6 
different agencies regarding the variance. My wife represented me as I was on travel for the 
government. After her presentation there were no issues or concerns regarding the variance they were 
in agreement that I should have no problem obtaining a variance. They recommended that my wife see 
Danell Zugler to make sure there was no issue with him regarding the variance. She met with Mr. Zugler 
and he stated to her that he saw no problem regarding me obtaining the variance. Copy enclosed from 
pre-development conference - verbal from Mr. Zugler. We are aware that you are the final decision. 

Also I would like to reiterate that I was not ordered to tear down the house on the property. It was torn 
down voluntarily as were going to build another home. Our builder drew up the plans, etc. and 
unfortunately due to his lack of his funds pulled out of the deal. After that I took ill and those plans 
were put on the back burner. I don't think the Russo's understand that the zoning regulations regarding 
a 2 year limitation for building (of which we were not aware at the time) is the reason we had to have 
the hearing for the variance. 

Regarding the reconsideration hearing request on June 25th once again the Russo's do not have the 
facts correct. Mr. Richardson wrote the request on the June 11th and it was delivered to Judge 
Benverungen's office on June 14th within the t ime frame of the law. 

Regarding 118 and 120 with reference being the same property is also not valid as they were always 
divided and never put together from 1942 the surveys clearly state they are individual properties and 
were not divided by me for a rental. Once again the Russo's have the facts wrong. My previous wife 
and I owned 5 properties. After our divorce 4 of the properties were divided 2/2 120 was one of the 
properties that was designate to me. Hence 120 is not part or extension of 118 and never was. Copies 
surveys enclosed. It is the Russo's desire to obtain 120 for little to nothing for their own gain from 
someone else's hard work 
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Judge John Benverungen Page 3 

I do not understand why the Russo's continue make accusations about us without substantiation. 
Further it constitutes defamation of character and we have worked hard to be good upstanding citizens 
and have proof of same. The Russo's need to understand that stating untruths about us and trying to 
make us look like terrible people is a diversion from the issue at hand which pertains to us meeting the 
requirements for a variance and saving our land no matter who or what we are. 

The Russo's are a nice young couple and I know they have hopes and dreams and we wish them well and 
blessings but I do not believe they have the right to take other peoples dream away. 

I am sorry this is such a lengthy and explosive letter but I felt the need to express my feelings and 
concerns regarding the ridiculous untrue statements that have been made against me and my wife along 
with slander. This has been very hard on both of us as we have never had anything like this happen to 
us in our entire life. 

Thanking you for your consideration, I am 

Respectfully, 

!lt,~,,1~/IIJ. ~ 
Algridas M. Veliuona 

Enclosures 



·. • 

June 30, 2014 

Algirdas M, Veliuona 
9012 Forest Oaks Road 
0 11~ngs Mills, MD 21117 

Dear Mr. Veliuona, 

Tadd Russo 
118 Stonewall Rd 

Catonsville, MD 21228 

\Ve did not receive notice of your certified letter in time to pick it up before today, so we hope this reaches 
you by July 2. I appreciated the conversation that I had about a iveek ago with Mrs. Veliuona and found 
her both charming and res pectful. 

As you are aware, we have an interest in acqu iring 120 Stonewall to reunite the properties as they were 
until 1994. Given the conOicting assessments of 2006, 2010, and 2013, as well as the recent decision deny­
ing the possibility of building on the property, we feel it is on ly fair to hire an independent property ap­
praisal to reach a fair value. The "$ LOO/square fool" which was mentioned in an informal conversation, 
and not in the administrative hearing, was based upon the va lue of simi lar-sized unbuildable lots in 
Stonewall Park. For example: Taunton Ave partial lot 38, with a properly land value of20,000 square feet, 
is valued at $20,000 and 115 Hillside (partial lot 115 rear), with a properly land value of 28, 182 square feet, 
is valued at $28,100. We believe a third-party appraisal may provide a fair starting point for negotiations. 
\Vith your permission to allow such an individual on your properly, we wou ld like to engage someone as 
soon as possible. 

At this time, we will add ress none of the points of your attachment, other than those rega rding the drive­
way, since none of the other points were part of the hearing transcript. Any points made during the hear­
ing, such as those regarding the condemnation and demolition , are a matter of county record, easi ly acces­
sible on line or by requesting such document's from the county offices. 

As regards the driveway, the 1942 deed clearly ascribes a right-of-way for 118 to cross 120, since there is no 
other way for Lhe owner of 118 to reach lhe stTeet. The 1942 deed mentions no reciprocal passage because 
the current structure at 118 was not built until 1972. However, neither the 1994 deed for 120, transferring 
ownership sole ly to Mr. Veliuona from the former frs . Veliuona (a brief, two-page document) nor the 
lengthier 1995 deed for 118, make any mention of a right-of-way extending onto the property of 118,just of 
the right to pass through 120. The properly lines noted by stakes were and are very clearly marked by Mr. 
Richardson and his engineering company which you commissioned to define your properly barriers. The 
site plan that Mr. Richardson's company crea ted also clea rly marks a right-of-way on 120 that ends at 118. 
Therefore, I did not deny access to your property (120), a lthough access is blocked to my property (118). 
And I might remind you that this is after you entered our property without permission and began tearing 
down a post on our properly. 

We ask that you respect our rights as properly owners and refrain from passage on 118. 

\Ve look forward to speaking with you soon rega rding an independent appraisal of Lhe property. 

Sincerely, 

Tadd Russo 



- -- ------- -- Baltimon~- Cou.nty Government 
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

County Office Building, Room 123 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson MD 21204 

T, t-1e: j o: OC) 

Informational/Pre-Concept Plan Conference Checklist 

Date: LU\\ 'll> \3 
L .. Vb L1 ~,\ Ot.J A 

~rojectName 
11.D S-:Tfl/'\EWfll,C .gl), Ll 0.31.1.., DP.r-i 
Project Address District . Acreage · Zoning 

Lot.J SJ·e..v vt O \-· \.L\-000 "1- Y.:,.0 
Developer/Engineer Tot~! lJnits IBesidc;ntial2_ 

S,~~Gt HSt:, 
Total Square Feet (Commercial) Tax Account Number 

For discussion of the following items, contac~ the Department of Public Works, Room 307, County Offi~e Bu\ldin)?r{ 

Scope of obligations for improvements under Section 32-4-301, Baltimore County Code: f1"? · /~ VY\. up 
. Streets and rights of way ~,«{ fU. -/¥'r • - ~. ~ Sewer lines ~ , · = Drains, bridges, and culverts ~ 'cf. = Waterlines --'-,-'------------

- Curbs and gutters y __ Open space-------------
Sidewalks/Paths __ Landscape plans - - ----------
Traffic control device __ Street lights ____________ _ 

Office to obtain information on the following items:' 
Room No. Contact Person 

Master plan intent and/or conflicts (Highways) _______ _ 

=f= Basic Services Maps 
Tidal and/or riverine flooding and water courses ______ _ 

.. Proximity to water ~nd sewer (including sewer and water plans)_ 
~ S!ate and/or F_ederal permits may b~

0

required. 
_J_:__ Frre Suppression Tanlc may be requrred. 

To discuss the following items, contact the Zoning Review Office 
Room 111, County Office Building, or call 410-887-3391 for an appointment: 

U/!J.fJt?t·t.S/2:c-:v ~or, 
Additionalinfurmationorcommenb: __ ~~~~~~t~~~~~C~~~~~-~~~~~~-~~~~;-D~~-'~--~~-~~~~~~~~~+~-~· 

Zoning classifications: D f? --' I -----~--~~~- Anticipated hearing requests: 

To discuss the following items, contact the Office of Planning, at 410-887-3480 Dt:>h" e..,.L L -z<-4 '\ \ ,e. R_ /' Se. c +oe pla.r,.rJe_p 
Located at 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Jefferson Building, 1'1 Floor, Towso~ 21204 J l.....: -

___ Master plan intent and/or conflicts: . Building elevation drawings 
Community issues Sign elevation drawings 
Planning Board refeITals RC 2, RC 4, RC 5, RC 6, RC 7, RC 8 requirements 

___ Conceptual landscape plans (site layout Compatibility requirements 
___ Historical and/or archeological sites Agricultural sites 

Open space systems (Recreation and Parks) Greenways 
Anticipated waiver requests (Section 32-4-107, Baltimore County Code) Scenic routes/views 

....... . 

___ Vehicular and pedestrian circulation (internal and external) Design reviews 
Orientatio~ of existing and proposed buildings on site within 200 feet of site 

To discuss the following items, contact Dept. of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DPS) 
Located at 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, J~fferson Building, 41

h Floor, Towson MD 21204: 

__ Wells and septic systems (410-887-2762) -----------------------------__ . Storm water management/ water quality ( 41U-ISIS7-3761S)_. _____________________ _ 
__ Forest conservation and/or Forest Buffer ( 410-887-3980) _ ___________________ _ 
__ Agricultural preservation and conservancy areas( 410-887-5683) ___________________ _ 
__ Wetlands, streams, and stream buffers (410-887-3980) --'--------------------
__ Hydrogeological studies & environmental effects reports (410-887-5859) _______________ _ 

~ · __ Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas(410-887-3980) ________________________ _ 



Scope of obligations for improvements u 
. 
OU1J . 11,(/)VvJ.. VY\. ~~ .)'.1-'1 

ection 32-4-301, Baltimore County Code: / , -·, -

_ . Streets and rights of way ~ RJ. -/Y'r w.11Nt.~ov-1.~ Sewer lines µ_ , 
_ Drains, bridges, and culverts--+--------'.!. --Waterlines --'--,-'-----------

- Curbs and gutters __ Open space-------------
Sidewalks/Paths __ Landscape plans------------
Traffic control device __ Street lights ____________ _ 

.____,, Office to obtain information on the following items: 

Master plan intent and/or conflicts (Highways) _______ _ 

Basic Services Maps------------------
Tidal and/or riverine flooding and water courses ______ _ 
Proximity to water and sewer (including sewer and water plans)_ 
State and/or Federal permits may be required. 
Fire Suppression Tank may be required. 

Room No. Contact Person 

To discuss the following items, contact the Zoning Review Office 
Room 111, County Of~~e Building, or call 410-887-3391 for _an appointment: 

Ult)JJc?f?'.S/2:C-:V £011 

Additionalinfurmationorcommenb: __ ~~~.~~~~l~~~·~~~C~~-~=~~~~~~~--~~~;-D_~~•~~-~~--~~~~~~~- -~~· 
Zoning classifications: ____ D_R~--· /-~-~- Anticipated hearing requests: 

To discuss the following items, contact the Office of Planning, at 410-687-3480 Doh" e..,l l "Z.e..< '\ \-e. 'R.. /' Se. c +oe pla.rv,e.. 
Located at 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Jefferson Building, 1'1 Floor, Towso~ 21204 ,J l.: 

Master plan intent and/or conflicts: . . Building elevation drawings 
Community issues Sign elevation drawings 
Planning Board refeITals RC 2, RC 4, RC 5, RC 6, RC 7, RC 8 requirements 
Conceptual landscape plans (site layout Compatibility requirements 

___ Historical and/or archeological sites Agricultural sites 
Open space systems (Recreation and Parks) Green.ways 
Anticipated waiver requests (Section 32-4-107, Baltimore County Code) Scenic routes/views 
Vehicular and pedestrian circulation (~temal and external) Design reviews 
Orientatio!l of existing and proposed buildings on site within 200 feet of site 

To discuss the following items, contact Dept. of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DPS) 
Located at 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, J~fferson Building, 41

h Floor, Towson MD 21204: 

__ Wells and septic systems (410-887-2762) _________________________ _ 
__ . Storm-water management/ water quality (411J-8'8T-37o8)_-_. _-_-_ -__________________ _ 
__ Forest conservation and/or Forest Buffer ( 410-887-3980) ___________________ _ 
__ Agricultural preservation and conservancy areas( 410-887-5683) ___________________ _ 
__ Wetlands, streams, and stream buffers (410-887-3980) ---'--------------------
__ Hydrogeological studies & environmental effects reports (410-887-5859) _______________ _ 

· __ Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas(410-887-3980) ---------------------------

Additional~furmationorcommenb: ____________ ~--------------------~ 

~ppli ant and County Representative Signatures: 

VApplic t' Signature ____ ....L-----~......---~----------------------
Development Plans Re 

Office of Planning - ·~-!d.Ao./-£...._~e.<.----#~~~"14f'k'--4--~_;__-----------------
Zoning Review Office · 

_D_i!Rt of Environmen.7ta-:l-:P::,,,-o".""t ~~~A__.i.~'=-='~=-M~~ ~,-----------------------

. _Development Management.,,-~-H-_....,,..,
6

~~-;:,L.,4----~""""'!:...._ _____________________ _ 

Rev. 8/2009 



State of Maryland 
Department of Assessments and Taxation 

Final N ce of Assessment 
(This is Not A Tax Bill) 

BAL TIM ORE CO ASSESSMENT OFC 
HAMPTON PLAZA 

NOTICE# 
268518 

NOTICE DATE 
05/22/2007 

TAX YEAR BEGINNING 
07/01/2007 

300 E. JOPPA RD STE 602 
TOWSON MD 21286-3020 

DIST MAP PARCEL SEC BLOCK LOT USE SUBD 
01 100 648 31 R 

410-512-4900 
blco@dat.state.md. us 

PROPERTY LOCATION PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE 
NO 

Appealed Value 

120 STONEWALL RD 
PT LT 31 

The value for the property described above was originally reported as: 

Land 
192, o o o I li_. __ s__,==='-'=5=8.,.,_o_o_o _ ___..l l,_3_. __ s_~T,.,o""'TcbL2,_4 _o _, o_o_o __ _. 

. . Buildings. Other . _ 

$ 

This is to notify you that this value has been reviewed as a result of an appeal. Based on the information obtained, 
the market value was decreased. 
Therefore, your Final Market Value is: 

~ Final Market Value L_ 
Land 

182,~ ls_. __ s ___ ~~---o _ __.l l6_. __ s __ IQI~1_8_2_,_o_o_o __ ~ _ Buildings ,Other . . 
$ 

Phased-In Final 
Market Values 

Taxable 
Assessments 

Your Appeal 
Rights 

To lessen the impact of increases in value, State law provides that any increase in value be phased in over the 
next three tax years in equal amounts. Your phased-in final market value for the next three tax years is: 

~''-· ___ s __ 2_0_0_1_1_1_2_,_3_3_3_~1 ~'s_. __ s ___ 2_0_0_1a_4_1_,_1_6_6 _ __.I ~'9_. __ s __ 2_0_0_9_1_8_2_,_o_o_o __ __. 

If this property is your primary residence, you may have the assessment increase limited by the assessment 
cap (Homestead Tax Credit). Taxable assessment increases are capped at 10% annually for the State property · 
tax. Counties and municipalities must set an assessment cap of 10% or less each year. Based on current 
information, if you qualify, we estimate that you will be taxed on the following assessments next year: 

, 10. $ 112,333 t 1. 

State 

$ 112,333 

Count /Baltimore Cit 
I 12. 

$ NOT APPLICABLE 

Municipal 

If you still feel that the Total Final Market Value (Box 6) is incorrect, you have the right to appeal to the 
local Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board. Instructions on how to file your appeal are found on Page 4. An 
appeal must be made within 30 days from the date of this notice. 

L..~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_J 

~ ~ ~ ~--fo..Vi..U'V# 1~ DotJ 

,£L,t ~fed~ c<k.J J..dUV ~. 

Page 3 

ACCT#04 01 0114000280 / 9471 
100 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

268518 R 

If the mailing address at left is incorrect, please print the 
correct address below and return to the assessment office. 

F!NALPAGE3/Rev. 01/04 
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Lof!ATION SURVEY THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE CONDUCTE;D 
~ A LOCATION SURVEY OF THE IMPROVEMENTS 

r------------------------.--1 AND THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS SHOWN 

TITLE 

; PROJECT 

) //8 
LOCATION 
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SI NATURE 
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Utf'lfON ARE CONT NED WITHIN THE CONFINES OF THE LOT UPON t THE ~g::c,~~~~T~~CT ' P:::6-_T ~ ~zgo BE CONSTRUED AS, OR USED ~~---·......-......·-

land qlan~ers 
COURT HOUSE SQUARE• ELLICOTI CIT'f. M~ 2100 : 

(301) 465-7777 \ 
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Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Esteemed Members of the Board, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
118 Stonewall Road BOARD OF APPEALS 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 
5 August 2014 

In the matter of Case #2014-0216-SPHA, regarding the property described as 120 Stonewall, 
we respectfully urge you to deny the Petitioner's appeal for variance relief. 

The property is zoned DR1 but comprises less than 20,000 square feet. Administrative Law 
Judge John E. Beverungen, in his June 2014 ruling and subsequent decision on the Motion for 
Reconsideration, clearly noted that variances may be granted for undersized lots if height and 
area regulations are met. In this case, to grant a variance, significant allowances would have to 
be made for insufficient property width and setbacks, in addition to granting relief of the 
undersized lot. 

We have included a timeline of the relevant history of 120 Stonewall, which aptly demonstrates 
why the Petitioner does not meet the test of Cromwell v Ward, and the manner in which 120's 
"uniqueness" may be attributed to the petitioner's own actions, or failure to act. In addition, we 
reference other relevant zoning law precedents below. 

North v St Mary's County sets clear standards for the uniqueness of a property being necessary 
to consider variances.120 Stonewall demonstrates no uniqueness in terms of topography, 
practical difficulties, etc. Its contours were defined via a 1942 deed (enclosed) , which divided 
Lot 31 of Stonewall Park amongst the Howes family. However, we ask that you reference the 
attached timeline for the clearest view of how the 1942 deed has no material impact on this 
situation. 

McLean v Soley also considers whether a variance would do justice to the applicant as well as 
other property owners in the district. The area residents, as demonstrated by the 37 signatures 
on the petition submitted in response to the initial variance hearing, have strong concerns 
regarding the negative impact on area property values if this variance were granted. We enclose 
a copy of this petition in case you may not have had an opportunity to review it; the petition 
includes a map emphasizing the proximity of Stonewall Park neighbors united against the 
variance. 

First, homes and lots in the immediate area, on average, are significantly larger than the 
proposed structure and extant lot size of 120. 

Second, the residents not only share trepidation regarding potential impact on future building 
and variances if this precedent were granted, but also regarding the health and welt are of the 
neighborhood. Baltimore Zoning Regulations Section 307.1 speaks about general welfare and 
public safety, as does McLean. 120 is regularly unmaintained, sometimes attaining grass 
heights of above 3 feet, and providing harbor to a variety of pests to include rodents, snakes, 
and ticks. Photographs documenting such neglect were submitted prior to the June 12, 2014, 



RELEVANT HISTORICAL TIMELINE: 120 STONEWALL RD, 21228 

1942: Lillian Howes, the owner of Lot 31 in Stonewall Park, divides the lot into two partial lots, 
now described as 118 (1.3 acres) and 120 Stonewall Rd (19,499 square feet). The deed for 118 
includes mention of passage on a 9-foot right-of-way across 120 "to the benefit ofGrantor, 
heirs, and assigns"; the deed for 120 grants such rights. Neither deed mentions reciprocal 
passage on 118. 1 

1970: Algirdas Veliuona and his wife Rosalie purchase 118 Stonewall from Bertha May Nash. 
1972: Mr. Veliuona builds the current dwelling on 118 Stonewall. 

1979: Mr. Veliuona and his wife Rosalie purchase 120 Stonewall, which includes an 880 square 
foot structure, from Warren Nazelrod, effectively reuniting the partial lots of Lot 31. 

1980: Zoning for 118 and 120 Stonewall, and all adjacent properties, is changed to DR2. 
1992: Zoning for 118 and 120 Stonewall, and all adjacent properties, is changed to DRl. 

1994: As part of their divorce settlement, Mr. Veliuona takes sole possession of 120. This deed 
makes no mention of right-of-way access on 118 but references the 9-foot right-of-way across 
120. 

1995: Mr. Veliuona and his former wife Rosalie auction 118 to Norine Weber, effectively 
severing the reestablished Lot 31 into the partial lots created in 1942. Again, this deed makes no 
mention ofright-of-way access to 118 but references the 9-foot right-of-way across 120. 

2006: 
March 23: A corrections notice (C00021752) is issued referencing a dilapidated structure 
requiring razing and an open trash dump. 
April 4: Court order is issued to evict tenant from 120 Stonewall Rd (Baltimore County District 
Court Case #0804SP031872006). 

2007: 
April 24: A razing permit (8658528) is issued by Baltimore County for the structure on 120. 
April 25: A permit (8662157) is applied for, to build a 2,679 square foot dwelling at 120. 
May 16: Permit 8662157 is cancelled. 
May 23: Razing is complete. 

1 We present points regarding the right-of-way because the Petitioner continues to claim and attempt to 
exert a perpetual right of passage across 118 Stonewall . As the subservient property created by the initial 
Grantor, 120 not only lacks such rights but easily could have been granted them in 1994 or 1995, when 
the Petitioner had a clear opportunity in structuring new deed language, and chose not to. 



. . ~ 

2008: Mr. Veliuona and his current wife Lois reject an offer from three adjacent property owners 
(118, 2107, and 2111 Stonewall) to purchase 120 for $90,000. 

2009: The time frame for rebuilding at 120 as permitted by Baltimore Zoning Regulations 
Section 104.2 expires. 

2010: Tadd and Erica Russo purchase 118 from Norine Weber, with deed language mirroring that 
of 1995. 

2012: Mr. Veliuona offers 120 to the Russos at the price of $150,000 "before it goes on the 
market." MLS records indicate that the property was not placed on the open market at that time, 
nor at any other. 

2014: Mr. Veliuona files a Petition for a Special Hearing and Variance, to build a 1,670 square 
foot structure at 120. 



June 10, 2014 

Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Zoning 
Re: Case #2014-0216-SPHA 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

To Whom It May Concern: 

RECEIVED 

JUN I O 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARiNG . 

We are writing this letter in opposition to the zoning variance requested on 120 Stonewall 
Road. This variance would allow said prope1ty to be in close proximity to 2107 
Stonewall Road with a side yard setback of 4 feet. The variance requested must meet a 
min of 20, 0000 square feet, the property in question (120 Stonewall Road) barely 
surpasses 14, 000 square feet. Requesting a width of 57 square feet as opposed to the 
~oned 150 square feet will create an issue for any future zoning practices in the Stonewall 
Park area. 

We were informed at the time of purchasing 2107 Stonewall Road that at least Yz acre of 
ground would be the code for any future properties. The prope1ty in question is less than 
the Yz acre stipulation and would greatly affect the integrity of the neighborhood. 

The property in question has sat vacant since 2006 and has not been properly cared for by 
the ownet. Furthermore there is a well in question on said property that has never been 
sealed off, demonstrating the petitioner's disregard of the neighbors. Due to the neglect 
of maintaining this property snakes and othet rodents have been found on our property 
and in our pool creating a health hazard for my family. 

The strncture that sat on this property known as 120 Stonewall Road, Lot 31 when we 
purchased 2107 Stonewall Road in 1990 was a rental property and was never updated or 
maintained by the owner. After the owner removed the one story structure from the 
property a group of neighbors abutting this property offered a fail' market value to 
purchase said propeity which was denied by the owner. To our knowledge this property 
has never been adve11ized on the open market since the demolition of the dilapidated 
structure. 



Any new structure would butt up against my prope1ty which does not abide by the 
Baltimore County 6 foot easement. 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Plat and Legal Description regarding this prope1ty 
along with the Baltimore County survey. 

,;J~~Ji4/d~ L 
~~~~ 
Stephen Spindler, Sr. 
Lee Ann Spindler 
2107 Stonewall Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 
410-744-2060 Home 
443-790-9012 Cell 
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BEING KHOWN AHD DBSrGNATBD ASs 

Beginning for the same at an iron pin on the West side of 
Stonewall Road said point is the beginning of that traot or 
paroel of land whioh by Dead dated June 20, 1923 and recorded 
among he Land Reaords of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. No .• · 
573, folio 418 was granted and conveyed by William Willingham 
and wife to Samuel r. Howes and wife and running thence and 
reversing the fifth line and pa:rt of the .tou>:th line of tbe 
aforesaid Deed North 59 degrees 47 minutea West 395,25 feet to· 

.a post heretofore planted, South 25 degrees 3l ·minues West 
45.3 feet to an -iron pin thence leaving the outline of said 
need and running the three following course$ and distanoes 
south 57 degrees 24 minutes :ti:ast 275 feat to an iron p:i.n south 
57 degrees i4 minutes Bast 31.7 feet to an iron pin south 78 
degrees 54 minutes Rast 100 feet to intersect the tirst line 
of th& aforesaid Oeed at a point on the west side ot said 
stonewall Road thenoe reversing a part of the first line ot 
said Deed North .9 degrees 51 minutes East 26.1? feet to the 
place of beginning. The improvements thereon be!ng known as 
120 stonewall Road. · 

BM;NG the aame lot of ground which by. Deed dated November 
13, 1979 and recorded in the Land Records pf Baltimore county. 
Liber 6110, page 350 wes granted and conveyed by Warren t. 
Nazelrod and Marion L. Nazelrod, his wife, unto "Alg!rdas M. 
Veliuona and Rosalie A. Veliuona as tenants-by-the-entireties. 

TOGB'rHBR with the buildings and improvements thereon with 
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, pri\l'ileges, ·appurtenances 
and advantages thereto he~onging or in anyways appertaining • . 

The said ~rantor hereby aov~nants that she has not. done nor 

$Uffered to be, dOne any. aot t matter Ot' thihg Whatsoever to &nOUmber ; . 

the property hereby conveyed; that she will warrant speaially the 

· property hereby granted, and that. she will e,ceoute such fµrther 

assuranoes as may be necessary. 

This conveyanoe is mad~ pursuant to tha Real Property-Artiole 

of the Annotated Code of Maryland, seotion ~-108 betw8ett co~owners . . ' . . 
without the ~eoessity of a straw conveyance. 

.. .. .. 
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CONTENTS OF PACKET 

1. Letter from Tadd and Erica Russo 
2. Together: copy of 2006 code complaint against 120 Stonewall, 2007 razing permit, five (5) 

photographs of dwelling prior to razing 
3. Together: copies of code complaints from 2009, 2010, 2013, and 2014; three (3) 

photographs accompanying 2014 complaint 
4. Together: real property data for 120 Stonewall and letter from Algirdas Veliuona 
5. Cancelled building permit from 2007 
6. Together: photograph of proposed building site, taken from front walkway of 118 Stonewall, 

and Comparison Chart: estimated value, square footage of dwellings, and acreage of 
properties in immediate vicinity of 120 Stonewall 

7. Petition in opposition to variance, from residents of Stonewall Park, and reference map of 
neighborhood 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 0 20;,\ 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATlvE HEARINGS 



June 2, 2014 

Administrative L'lw Judge 
Office of Zoning 
Re: Case# 2014-0216-SPHA 
111 \\.. Chesapeake Ave., Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Your Hon01~ 

118 Stonewall Rd 
Catonsvillc, l\Iaryland 21228 

443-928-9877 
tadd@taddrusso.mm 
crira@taddrusso.rom 

\Ve are writing in opposition to the zoning variance proposed for the pared known as 120 
Stonewall Rd. Our property, # 118, was at one time joined vvith that property, comprising 
Lot 31 in Baltimore County. 

Our greatest objections to the yariance lie in Baltimore Zoning Regulations Section 
307. I. Since we purchased 118 Stonewall in September 20 I 0, we have experienced the 
petitioner's blatant and well-documented disrega1·d for the public health and general 

welfare of the surrounding neighbors. # 120 is regularly unmaintained, sometimes 
attaining grass heights of above 3 feet, and providing harbor to a variety of pests to 

include rodents, snakes, and ticks. These issues are typically only dealt with when one of 

the neighbors files a code enforcement complaint. 

One of these complaints, dated 2006, describes a ramshackle dwelling in need of razing; 
the demolition took 11 months to occur follmving issue of the corrections notice. \ Ve have 
included a copy of the 2006 complaint, the 2007 razing permit, and photos of the 
dwelling at the time of the complaint. In addition , a well on the property was never 

properly filled and sealed off, which should have been completed when the house was 
razed, further demonstrating the petitioner's disregard for neighborhood .afety and 

welfare. County Code Section 20-2-10 I explicitly states that such wells, when abandoned, 
must be "left in such a way that they cannot again be used nor injuriou ly affect the public 

health." The county's Ground \\Tater Management Policy Manual, Chapter II Section K, 

also makes this cleat: 

Please find included seyeral other complaints, which demonstrate a pattern of poor 

stewardship, and photos from the complaint dated May of this yeat: 



Again, in reference to '.W7. l , then' seems to be no practical difficulty or unreasonable 
hardship on the part of the petitioner that would require a new single-family dwelling at 

#120. To wit: 

• The old structure was razed in 2007, and the property has sat vacant since then. \Ve 

include a copy of the 2007 cancelled building permit; no others have been filed. 

Section 104.1 prescribes that new construction should have occurred by May 2008. 

• The petitioner has previously turned down a generous purchase offer from a group of 
neighbors, which was more than fair in comparison with area comps for unimproved 
lots of fewer than 0.4 acres. He has offered us this 0.3 acre lot for $150,000. His lack 

of interest in a fair price seems to demonstrate lack of hardship, as do the next two 

points. 

• The property has not been advertised in the ~lLS database at any time in the last ten 
years. If nothing else, it would have made sense to put it on the market in 2010, when 
# 118 was offered for sale, so that a buyer might consider purchasing both. 

• The elderly petitioner seems likely to immediately sell or rent the property upon 
completion of the structure. Gi\'en his care, or lack thereof, of # 120, we particularly 
wish to avoid the latter. 

\Ve have found two surprising but not insignificant inconsistencies in the documents of 

record rele,·ant to this case. According to the real property records, the petitioner's own 

letter to us (copy enclosed), and the razing permit previously referenced, the square 
footage of the land rests just above 14,000. Please note that this is at least 5,000 square 
feet smaller than the square feet listed in the 2014 proposal provided to the Office of 
Zoning Review. In addition, the language of record describing the metes and bounds of 

#120 (in the deeds dated 1942, 1979, and 1994) has been discarded entirely in the 
proposal provided. 

Incidentally, the building proposal suggests that our driveway be used to reach a planned 
parking pad behind the new stmcture. Counsel has advised that neither property's deed 

gives the petitioner a right-of-way on the driveway of # 118; # 120 is the subser,ient lot, 

with no legal right to a reciprocal agreement. 

Section 304.2 makes provision for photographs to be included with the building permit 
application. Since none are on file, we have provided one, taken from our front walkway, 
of the proposed area to be built upon. 304.2Bl goes on to state that "buildings shall be 

approp1iate in the context of the neighborhood." Gi\'en that 14,000 square feet does not 
even meet half of the requirement for DR 1, and that the proposed width of lot--5 7 feet-­

is barely more than a third of the required lot width of 150, we find it difficult to imagine 

a 16 71 square foot home fitting in the appropriate context, let alone the actual lot. This 
variance would set a dangerous precedent for zoning throughout the entire 

neighborhood. 



We urge you to please reject the special request for zoning variance at 120 Stonewall Rd. 
The petitioner has only engendered bad faith through his deeds and neglect, leaving us 

\vith no other response. \Ve would prefer instead that he be ordered to maintain this 

property in compliance with county code. 

We include a petition opposing the variance, signed by all households 
adjacent to 120 Stonewall, all households within sight of 120 Stonewall, and 
several households of nearly six decades in Stonewall Park. For your 
reference, we include a neighborhood map. 

Sincerely, 

Erica Russo 

Tadd Russo 



.. ---·-.~ Assigned To 
- 06-2271 Charles Krick 

Department of Permits, ,Approvals 
& Inspections · 

Complaint Report 
. Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By 

11 /3012006 Constance Palmer 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00021752 

Received Date Status 
11 /22/2006 Closed 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
40J4 

Complaint Description: DUMING JUNK IN YARD, HOUSE FALLING DOWN MAP40J3 

Facility: 

FA0273450 
PDM 0114000280 • 
,120 STOt!EWAL'=..BQ. ' 
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

Owner: 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Complainant 

NORINE WEBER 
118 STONEWALL CT 
BALTIMORE, MD 21228 

HOME: 4107192145 

Daily Activity Details - No Data 
:Violation Details - No Data 

Comment Details 
Type Date 

AS/400 09/13/2008 
PROBLEM 1-4 

AS/400 OWNER 09/13/2008 
INFO 

Lien Information - None 

Comments 

. 3/06.[ZONED DR 1 JISSUED C,QBRECTION NOTICE_F'OR ~Jf OPEN,DUMB JT&D,OPERATING A BUS FROM RES, T~~EPAIR!,.Dl~ PIDJU..EO) 
USE~ PCACE ALL ROTIED'wOOD, REMOVE ALL FLAKING PAINT & REPAINT/RESEAL, HOUSE HAS NO ELEC OR WATER, POSTED & MAILED, P/tl 

4/23/06, COMPL UPDATED, CEK/CP*** . ***4/24/06, JT&D REMO~D. TENANT EVICTED, OWNER CALLED/SAYS HOUSE WILL BE RAZED & A 
NEW HOUSE CONSTRUCTED ON PROP, P/U 6/24/06 TO MONITOR, COMPL UPDATED, CEK/CP*** ***6/26/06, 
HOUSE NOT YET RAZED, GRASS CUT, P/U 8/26/06 TO MONITOR, UNABLE TO UPDATE COMPL BECAUSE PHONE DISCONNECTED, CEK/CG*** 
***8128/06, HOUSE NOT YET RAZED, .GRASS CUT, P/U 10/28/06 TO MONITOR, UPDATE NOT NECESSARY, CEK/CP*** 
***10/30/06, GRASS CUT, STILL WAITING FOR HOUSE TO BE RAZED, P/U 11/30/06 TO MONITOR, UPDATE NOT NECESSARY, CEK/CP*** 
***12/1/06, GRASS CUT, CLOSE FOR THE YEAR, COMPL UPDATED BY VOICE MESSAGE, CEK/CP*** 

Owner Information: ALGIRDAS M VELIUONA, 9012 FOREST OAKS RD, OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

Decacle-Eiwision Reporfi:5mw-----~ age 1 o 1 May 28, 201410:58:50 am 
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DATE PRINTED 05/ 28/2014 
T'I ME PRINTED 1 1 : 14 : 25 

MASTE.R DATA 

APPLICATION DATE .. . . . . . 
ISSUE DATE . . . . . . .. . . . . . 
OCCUPANCY QATE . . .. . ... . 
CONTROL# ... .. , . ... .... . 
BUILDING PERMIT# ... ... . 
AMOUNT PAID ... . . . . . .. . . 
CORRECT FEE . .. ...... .. . 
RECEIPT# .... ... .. .. . . . . 
INITIAL INPUT USER ID .. 

RA 
8658528 

, o .oo 
10 .00 

A561023 
EDW 

- - --- - ---- - - - - --- -- -- APPLICANT DATA 
NAME . .... KOSTA MITSOURAS . 
COMPANY . . LONGVIEW DEVELOPMENT LLC 
ADDRESS1. 8302 VETERANS HWY 

. ADDRESS2 . . MI LLERSV I LLE MD 21108 
PHONE# ... ~10- 987 -4610 
LICENSE# . 

USER NOTES 
NOTES-1 .. EDW 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND - - PERMITS & LICENSES 
PRINT DETA.LLS- OF...A~CHIVED RECORDS 

PERMIT\_.!,658~ 

OWNER NAME . .. . . .... VELIUONA ALGIRDAS 
OWNER ADDRESS . .... . 9012 FOREST OAKS RD OWINGS MILLSMD 21117-4850 
PAID BY ......•... . . APP . 
INSPECTOR INITIALS. 01R 

- - ----- -- - -- - - -- - - --- PROPERTY DATA 
STREET# . . ... . 120 
STREET NAME .. STONEWALL RD 
SUBDIVISION . . STONEWALL PARK 
ACCOUNT# ..... 0114000280 
DISTRICT ..... 01 · 
PRECINCT ..... 01 

----LAST UPDATE- --
DATE . . . .. 04/24/07 

NOTES- 2 .. CAPOFF P660194 FINALED 4-23-07 . AB 
NOTES.;.3 . . 

TIME . ... . 10 : 53 :47 
USER ID .. EDW 

PAGE NO . 1 
OP . NO. BP0003 

•••••••**********************•***********~**********************************************•~ · ················•*****•*•••·············· 
APPROVAL DATA 

- ~------ LAST UPDATE - - - -- -- --
DATE ...... : . . . . . . . . . . 04/24/07 
TI ME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 : 13 : 28 
USER ID ...... . . . .. . .. PLM 
#APPROVALS REQUESTED . 03 

-AGENCY­
ENVRMNT 
PLANNING 
PERMITS 

PERMIT# 8658528 

- -DATE:--
04/19/07 
03/16/07 
04/24/07 

CODE 
01 
01 
01 

- - -- - -- -- -- - --- - - COMMENTS - - - - --- -- -- - ----- --- -
EH-4/19/07 DLN/MB 
TR/EDW 
DS/RSD CAP OFF P660194 FINALED 4-23-07 . AB 

·····················*······················································*·····~····························*··············-····· INSPECTION DATA 

- --- - ---- LAST UPDATE---- - --- -- -

PERMIT# 8658528 

DATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 06/04/07 
TI ME ..... . .... .. .. . .. .. 07 : 28 : 26 
USER ID ........... . ... KLH 
#INSPECTIONS-DONE . . . .. 0002 

---TYPE--­
COMP/RAZE 
COMP/RAZE 

--DATE- -
05/23/07 
06/01/07 

-TIME- CODE --- -COMMENTS----
10 JG 

Hm 01 KLH 

- - - -TY~E- -- -- DATE-- -TIME- CODE ----COMMENTS- ---



.. 

DATE PRINTED 05/28/2014 
TIME PRINTED 11 :14 : 25 

BUILDING DATA 

DRC NUMBER .•..... . .... 
CONSTRUCTION . ...... . .. 0 
PLOT ... . . . . .. . . ... . . • . 0 
RECORD PLAT .... . ..... . 0 
DATA ., ....... ...... ... 0 
ELECTRIC ........ . ; . .. . 2 
PLUMBING . . .. .. , . . ..... 1 
BUILDING CODE ., .. . . .. . 
IMPROVEMENT CODE .. . , .. 5 
IMPROVEMENT COMMENT, .. 
USE CODE .. .... ... . . , .. 01 
USE COMMENT .. . . . ..... . 
FOUNDATION . .. . ... ... . . 
BASEMENT . ..•.......... 
OWNERSHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
RESIDENTIAL CATAGORY . . 1 
ESTIMATED COST .. . .. . .. 2,000.00 
CORNER LOT ... . .. . . . . . . 
LOT# ....... .. ....... . . 31 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -- PERMITS & LICENSES 
PRINT DETAILS OF ARCHIVED RECORDS 

PERMITI 8658528 

WORK DESC- 1 .. . . . ~ RA!~ , SOOSF . TO BE TORN CX>WN, DEBRIS TO BE 
WORK DESC-2 . .. ... SE HAULED TO APPROVED SANITARY 1..ANDFI LL IN 
WORK OESC-3 .. . ... ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE COUNTY SITE 
WORK DESC-4 . ..... REGULATIONS . BUILT 1938 . SEWER MUST BE CAPPED. 
WORK DESC-5 .... . . PERMIT EXPIRES 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE 
WORK DESC- 6 .. .... CAPOFF P660194 FINALED 4-23-07.AS 
PROPOSED USE .. . . . VACANT LOT 
EXISTING USE ... ,. SFD 
TENANT .... . . . . ,,. 
CONTRACTOR . .. . ,,. LONGVl~W DEVELOPMENT LLC 
ENGINEER/ARCHIT ,. 
SELLER . . . . .. . . , ,. 

-- -- -TYPE OF--- - --- -
CONSTRUCTION . . . , . 
HEATINij FUEL . .. . . 
SEWAGE DISPOSAL . . 1E 
WATER SUPPLY., .• . 1E 
AIR CONDITION .. . . 

- - - ---- ---LOT SETSACK- -- - - - -- - -
LOT SIZE .. . .. . . 14017SF 
FRONT STREET .. . 
S I DE STREET .. . . 
BACK FRONT . .. .. NC 
BACK SIDE . . . . .. NC 
BACK SIDE ST .. . 
REAR ... . . . . . , .. NC 

-- - --PLANNING--- ~-­
MSTR PLAN AREA . . 
SUBS EWER AREA .. . 
CR I Tl CAL AREA .. . 

PAGE NO. 2 
DP . NO . BP0003 

-RESIDENTIAL UNI TS· 
#EFFICIENCIES .. . . 

----ZONING DATA----- -- - -BUILDING SIZE-- - - - ~-­
FLOOR AREA .. 1500SF 

-- --DIMENSIONS- -~ 
GARBAGE O I SP .. 
POWDER ROOMS .. 

- - --ASSESSMENT- ~-- -
DISTRICT .. . LAND .. . . 01a2oop .oo 

1 BEDROOM : ..... . MAP# . .... . . WIDTH. , .... . IMPV . . .. 0058000.00 
2 BEDROOM . . .... . PETITION# . . DEPTH ..... . . BATH ROOMS ... . TOTAL . . . 
3 9ED~OOM . ..... . DATE ... . .. . HEIGH_T ... . . . KITCHENS ..... . 
TOTAL BEDROOMS .. BLOCK ..... . STORIES .. .. . 
TOTAL APTS . . .. . . SECTION . . . . 
1 FAMILY ROOM .. . LIBR ... . .. . 000 -- - LAST UPDATE---

FOLIO .... . . 018 DATE .... 04/24/07 
BUILDING .. . 04 TIME ... . 10 :54 : ;n 

USER 10 . AMB 

••••••*••······················· ·····················•·*···················· ······························,······!·················· 



Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
Code Inspections & Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 

111 West Chesapeake Ave 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/ 

Code Enforcement 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 
Building Inspection 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3953 

CASE NUMBER 

CC1403730 I 
PROP.TAX ID 

0114000280 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 

9012 FOREST OAKS RD 

OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117-4850 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 

120 STONEWALL RD 

CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BAL Tl MORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS: 

County Codes/Regulations 

B.C.C. 13-7-401 ; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall grass 
and weeds to three (3) inches in height 

Inspector's Comments 

15 days to cut all your grass on your lot. Failure to cut 
by 6/5/14 will result in a bill on your taxes for 

maintenance. 

S -.t.G-1~ 

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217; 

32-3-602 and/or the County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more 
information and details. 

06/05/2014 
INSPECTOR NAME: Chip (Clarence) Raynor 

_COMPLIANCE DATE: 
ISSUED DATE: 05/20/2014 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED 
1. It is important that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commission of a crime. 

2. If you fa il to correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized 

by a fine , imprisonment, or both. 
3. If the County is requ ired to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner 

provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected. 
4. A lawyer can give important assistance to you: 

(a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or 

(b) at trial , if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the 

charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and 

presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s). 
5. A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation , depending on the violation, or 90 

days in jail , or both Baltimore County Code section 1·2·217 and 32-3-602. 
6. It is your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited violation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws, 

Code of Baltimore County Regulations, and standards. 
7. Upon correction of these violation(s), contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly . 

Code Enforcement Correction Notice: 512012014 



2ermits , Approvals, and Inspections 
Code Inspections & Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 

111 West Chesapeake Ave 

Towson , Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/ 

Code Enforcement 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 
Building Inspection 

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3953 

CASE NUMBER 

CC1403730 I 
PROP.TAX ID 

0114000280 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 

9012 FOREST OAKS RD 

OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117-4850 

VIOLATION ADDRESS 

120 STONEWALL RD 

CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS: 

County Codes/Regulations I nspector's Comments 

B.C.C. 13-7-401; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall grass You have 7 days to cut all grass to 3 inch. 

and weeds to three (3) inches in height 
Failure to cut will result in the county cutting it and 

billing your taxes. 

Yn~ C- IC/J/1--

ii ~~OC ' 

.. 
,. 

Failure to comply with this correction notice, may result in a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217; 

32-3-602 and/or the County sending a contractor to correct the violation(s) at your expense. Call the inspector for more 

information and details , 

06/19/2014 
INSPECTOR1NAME: Chip (Clarence) Raynor 

COMPLIANCE DATE: 
ISSUED DATE: 06/12/2014 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED 
1. It is important that you read this document carefully, as it charges you with the commission of a crime. 

2. If you fail to correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be issued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized 

by a fine , imprisonment, or both. 
3. If the County is required to bring your property into compliance, all costs and fines shall become a lien and shall be collectible in the manner 

provided for collection of real estate taxes ; or may be collected in the same manner as any civil money judgment or debt collected . 
4. A lawyer can give important assistance to you: 

(a) on how to correct the violation(s) in order to avoid trial or 

(b) at trial , if you failed to correct the violation(s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whether there are any defenses to the 

charges against you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial. A lawyer can help you by developing and 

presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s). 
5. A conviction for each violation will subject you to potential fines of $200, $500, $1000 per day per violation, depending on the violation , or 90 

days in jail , or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-602. 
6. It is your responsibility to obtain any required permit(s) to correct the cited violation(s). All repairs must be in accordance with applicable laws, 

Code of Baltimore County Regulations , and standards. 
7. Upon correction of these violation(s) , contact the inspector for re-inspection. If you have any questions contact the inspector promptly. 

-

Code Enforcement Correction Notice: 6/1312014 
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Department of Permits, Approvals 
& Inspections 

Complaint Report 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00021752 

Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By · 
11/30/2006 Constance Palmer 

Received Date Status Hearing Date ADC Grid 
40J4 C00021752 06-2271 Charles Krick 11/22/2006 Closed 

Complaint Description: DUMING JUNK IN YARD, HOUSE FALLING DOWN MAP40J3 

Facility: 

FA0273450 
PDM 0114000280 
120 STONEWALL RD 
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

Owner: 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Complainant: 

NORINE WEBER 
118 STONEWALL CT 
BALTIMORE, MD 21228 

HOME: 4107192145 

Daily Activity Details - No Data 
Violation Details - No Data 

Comment Details 
Type Date 

AS/400 09/13/2008 
PROBLEM 1-4 

AS/400 OWNER 09/13/2008 
INFO 

Lien Information - None 

Comments 

AS/400: 'r3/23I06, Z(i)NED DR.1, ISSUED CORRECTfONliiOTfCE~FOR~AN~OPEN-f>UM~. JT&D,OPERATING A BUS FROM RES, f O RAZE/REPAIR DILAPIDATED 
HOOS~ REPLACE AL L ROTIED WOOD, ~ EMOVE ALL~ lNG}>.AJNr & REPAINT/RESEAL, HOUSE HAS NO ELEC OR WATER, POSTED& MAILED, P/U 
<t/23106, COMPL UPDATED, CEK/CP*** *, 4124/06, J'f&D REMOVED, TENANT EVICTED, OWNER CALLED/SAYS HOUSE WILL BE RAZ~ & A 
NEW HOUSE CONSTRUCTED ON PROP, P/U 6/24/06 TO-MONITOR, COMPL UPDATED, CEK/CP*** ~ 
HOUSE NOT-YET RAZED}GRASS CUT, P/U 8/26/06 TO MONITOR, UNABLE TO UPDATE COMPL BECAUSE PHONE DISCONNECTED, CEK/CG***-

8I08, HOUSE NOTYET'RAZED~ RASS CUT, P/U 10128/06 TO MONITOR, UPDATE NOT NECESSARY, CEK/CP*0 

*"i10l30I06,tGRASS CUT'."'STILL WAITING FOR HOUSE TO-BE RAZE9, P/U 11/30/06 TO MONITOR, UPDATE NOT NECESSARY, CEK/CP*** 
**"t2/1/06;GRASS CUT, d osE1=oR THE YEAR~COMPH:JPl:>ATED-BY VOICE MESSAGE, CEK/CP*** 

Owner Information: ALGIRDAS M VELIUONA, 9012 FOREST OAKS RD, OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

Decade Envision Report#: 5001 Page 1 o 1 --11,,ayzs;-2014 10:58:50 am 



Report Criteria: (411~0~~.fo~ . . 'J.,, 
* , .... 

. .,, * *. ) 

Department of Permits, Approvals 
& Inspections 

Complaint Report 

Complaint Record ID: C00061521 

~11 -
Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To 
C00061521 Charles Krick 

Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received Bv 
057Z6720091 Christina Moscati 

Received Date Status 
05/26/2009 Closed 

Complaint Description: TGW 

Facility: 

FA0273450 
PDM 0114000280 
120 STONEWALL RD 
CATONSVILLE, ·MD 21228 

Daily Activity Details 
Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Owner: 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Service 

DA0023786 Charles Krick 06/04/2009 REINSPECTION 

Inspector Notes: 6/4/09 - GRASS CUT. TOOK ONE PHOTO. CASE CLOSED. CEK 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service 

DA0022255 Charles Krick 05/27/2009 INITIAL INSPECTION 

Inspector Notes! 5127/09 - Z<l~ED DR. 1. UNIMPROVED LOT. ISSUED A CORRECTION 
L NOTICE FOR TGW. TOOK ONE PHOTO. P/U - 6/3/09. CEK 

Violation Details 

Complainant: 

ANON 

FILE MADE 

Result 

IN COMPLIANCE 

Result 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

Violation Record ID: IV0014482 Comply By: 06/03/2009 Complied On: 06/04/2009 Status: IN COMPLIANCE 

Action 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
40J4 

CLOSE CASE 

Action 

CORRECTION NOTICE ISSUED 

Program Category/Section Source: BCC Public Health, Safety, Environment- Nuisances/BCC Violation Description Weed Control-Grass/Weeds Exceeding 1' 

Correction Text: Eliminate all grass, weeds, or other rank vegetation exceeding 1 foot in height. 
Violation Text: Sec. 13-7-401(a)(1): An owner, occupant, or person in control of a lot or parcel of land in the county may not allow or maintain on the lot or parcel of land a growth of grass, weeds, or 

other rank vegetation to a height exceeding 1 foot. 
Violation Comment: 

Comment Details - No Comments 

Lien Information - None 

Decade Envision Report#: 5001 Page 1 of 1 ····· ···· ·May2'8,2014 11 :01 :37 am 







SDAT: Real Property Searc Page 1 of 1 
Real Property Data Search ( w3) 

;:,earcn ne1p. 

{ our feedback is important to us. Please take our short survey. 

Search Result for BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District- 01 Account Number - 0114000280 

Owner Information 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 

9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Beed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

120 STONEWALL RD 
0-0000 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0100 0010 0648 

Subdivision: Section: 
0000 

Town: 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO--··,.- -.-i.,[._ 

!~~-~~349; 

PTLT31 
120 STONEWALL RD 
STONEWALL PARK 

County Use 
04 

Stories Ba~.ement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Maior Renovation 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land: 158,000 
Improvements 0 
Total: 158,000 
Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: NAZELROD WARREN L 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As ·of 
01/01/2013 
119,000 
0 
119,000 

Transfer Information 

Date: 02/03/1995 
Deedl: /10930/ 00349 

Date: 12/03/1979 
Deedl: /06110/ OOjSO 

Date: 
Deedl: 

As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

119,000 119,000 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed2:. 

Price: $39,000 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default. aspx 05/28/2014 



Dear Neighbor: 

901'2 +=arest Oaks Road -Owings Miiis. MD '21117 

410-363-8337 -.J=ax 410-363-8367 

(' ~-
I own the lot next to your property and are in the process of putting it on the market. 

we sell the property we would like tb offer it to you. 

The property is f/ fan acre. Our real estate agent has pulled the comps and the property 

· value warrants a price of $150,000. We would be happy to negotiate the price before it 

goes on the market. 

If you are interested please contact me at the above number or my cell - 410-207-6631 by 

Wednesday, September 26, 2012. 

Thanking you for your attention, I am 

Sincerely, 

UUJu¢:ll/. f~ 
Algi/cias M. V~liuona 

Irv 



DATE PRINTED 05/ 28/ 2014 
TIME PRINTED 11 :14 : 25 

MASTER DATA 

APPLICATION DATE ...... . Oll7257 0 
ISSUE DATE .... . ... . .... ' > 
OCCUPANCY DATE .. .. .... . 
CONTROL# . . .... . . .. .... . 
BUILDING PERMIT# .. . . .. . 
AMOUNT PAID .... .. .... . . 
CORRECT FEE .. ... .. .. .. . 
RECEIPT# ...... . ... .. .. . 
INITIAL INPUT USER ID .. 

05/1~/08 
NR 
8662157 

180 .00 
180 .00 

A566037 
MXR 

- - ----- - ------ - --- - -- APPLICANT DATA 
NAME ... .. 
COMPANY .. LONGVIEW DEV.LLC 
ADDRESS1 . 8362 VETERNS HWY STE 102 
ADDRESS2 . MILLERSVILLE , MD.21106 
PHONE# ... 410-987-4610 
LICENSE# . 

NOTES":1 .. 
ITES-2 .. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -- PERMITS & LICENSES 
PRINT DETAILS OF ARCHIVED RECORDS 

PERMIT# 8662157 

OWNER NAME ... ..... . 
OWNER ADDRESS ..... . 
PAID BY . .......... . 
INSPECTOR INITIALS . 

VELIUONA ALGIROAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD.OWINGS MILLS.MD .21117 - 4850 
APPLICANT 
01R 

- ----- - -------------- PROPERTY DATA 
STREET# . ..... 120 
STREET NAME .. STONEWALL RD 
SUB_D IV IS I ON . . STONEWALL PARK 
ACCOUNT# ..... 0114000280 
DISTRICT ... . . 01 
PRECINCT . . ... 12 

- --- LAST UPDATE---
DATE ... . . 05 / 15/ 08 
TIME . . . .. 13 : 47 :18 

NOT-ES--.a:~.-,..--~--~-------- USER ID .. DAS 

PAGE NO . 3 
DP . NO . BP0003 

*****************************••······················································································•************** 
APPROVAL DATA PERMIT# 8~62157 

----- - - - LAST UPDATE -- - - - - - - - - AGENCY - -- DATE -- CODE -------- - ---- - -- -COMMENTS ---------------------
OATE .... . . . .. . ... .. .. 05 / 24/ 07 8LO PLAN 05/24/ 07 01 YAP 
TI ME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 08 : 22 : 59 SEDI CTL 04/27 / 07 12 SC-X3226 HOLD FOR CONTROLS . GRADING STUDY/ MG 4/ 30 
USER ID . .. .. . .. .. . ... BLD ZONING 04/25/ 07 01 DT/MR 
#APPROVALS REQUESTED . 12 PUB SERV 04/25/ 07 01 DT/MR 

ENVRMNT 05/15/ 07 01 EIR-5 / 14/07 JB/M8 
PLANNING 04 / 25/ 07 01 CG/MR 
PERMITS 10 HOLD FOR NEW BUILDER OR AFFIDAVIT 

************************************************************************************************************************************ 
INSPECTION DATA 

-- ---- - - -LAST UPDATE- - ---------

PERMIT# 8662157 

DATE .... . ......... . . .. 05/ 19/ 08 
TI ME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 07 : 51 : 49 
USER I D .. ... . .... . . , . . 8 I F 
#INSPECTIONS-DONE . . .. . 0001 

- TIME- CODE - - - - COMMENTS- --­
. 01 JG 

- ---TYPE- -- - - DATE-- -TIME- CODE - - --COMMENTS- ---



ESTIMATED VALUE, SQUARE FOOTAGE, AND ACREAGE OF PROPERTIES IN IMMEDIATE 
VICINITY OF 120 STONEWALL ROAD, CATONSVILLE MD 

ADDRESS ESTIMATED SQUARE ACREAGE BASEMENT 
MARKET VALUE FOOTAGE ? 

118 Stonewall $480,000 3880 1.33 y 

2107 Stonewall $464,000 2594 0.65 y 

2111 Stonewall $487,000 2840 0.69 y 

2113 Stonewall $330,000 2162 0.71 y 

114A Stonewall $595,000 3612 0.48 y 

116 Stonewall $444,000 3707 0.48 y 

114 Stonewall $466,000 3108 0.92 y 

112 Stonewall $386,000 2062 0.92 y 

117 Stonewall $357,000 2711 1.4 y 

119 Stonewall $387,000 2711 1.13 y 

121 Stonewall $299,000 1700 1.0 y 

120 Stonewall $119,000 ¥ 0.33 LOT 
PROSCRIBES** 

NB: in all cases where square footage is below 2500, acreage is at least 0.65. Where 
acreage is below 0.65, square footage is at least 3600. 

¥ square footage of previous structure was 709; proposed is 1671 

** a large granite boulder beneath the property surface has previously prevented the digging of 
a basement 



. J' 

- .. 

PETITION TO OPPOSE ZONING VARIANCE 

TO 
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REVIEW OFFICE 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

27 May 2014 

We, the undersigned residents of the Stonewall Park neighborhood, do hereby oppose the 
proposed zoning variance for 120 Stonewall Road, Catonsville, Maryland, 21228. 

1. The proposed variance would have a negative impact on property values based on both 
potential square footage and acreage. 
2. The proposed variance would have a negative impact on the neighborhood, based on the 
owner's prior history of code violations and demonstrated poor management of the previously 
extant rental property. 
3. The proposed variance would have a negative impact on the neighborhood based on 
precedent it would set for future zoning. 

We instead ask that the current zoning remain in effect, and that the owner be required to 
regularly maintain his property in compliance with Baltimore County Code. 

This petition is agreed upon by the following signatories: 

Full Name Signature Address Comments Date 
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[ l citizenaccess.baltimorecountymd.o v 

Simple Butt ... Baby Vanilla ... 

Record CP1400201: 
Plumbing Complaint 

J Property Location 

120 STONEWALL RO 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Ultimate Ch ... 

To view this content, please install 

Microsoft• 

Silverlight· 

Click now to install 

QUICK DOWNLOAD I 30 SECOND INSTALL 

Application Details 

Complaint Description: 

It is easily identified by the pipe an spigot 

still sticking out of the top. Anyone could remove the 
thin concrete slab being used to cover 1t. 

r .., Inspections 

Upcoming (2) 

06123/2014 at TBD Scheduled Initial Inspection (217242) 

Inspector: unassigned 

08/0612014 at TBD Scheduled Re-Inspection (225178) 
Inspector: unassigned 

Completed (2) 
Correction Notice Issued · 1; Research • 1 

Research Re-Inspection (220106) 
Result by: Christopher Liberto on 07/01 /2014 at 11 :33 AM 

Correction Notice Issued Re-Inspection (225144) 

Result by: Chris!opher Liberto on 07/22/2014 at 08:52 AM 

[ I> Processing Status 

[ • _!ttachments 

) Washington Avenue • Historic Courthouse • Towson. MD 21204 

Pioneer Wo ... Amazon.co ... 

View Details 

View Details 

Md. Appeal. .. ® Online Se •.• 

J 



[ l ci izenaccess.baltimorecountymd.o v 

Simple Butt. .. Baby Vanilla ... Ultimate Ch ... Pioneer Wo ... 

Property Location 

120 STONEWALL RD 

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

To view this content, please install 

Microsoft• 

• Silverlight· 

Click no to inst II 

Re-Inspection (225144, Required) 
120 STONEWALL RO 

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

r Status 

Last updated 

Christopher Liberto 

7/23/2014 8:54 AM 

View Status History 

View Result commen s 

! Result Comments 

Showing 1-1 of 1 

Christopher Liberto (7/23/2014 8:54 AM) 

Details 

Record 
CP1400201 

Plumbing Complaint 

Amazon.co ... 

Contact 
Christopher Liberto 

Md. Appeal. .. 

x 

Print 

7-22-14 V1s1 ted site Vaccant lot no house on site take pictures and Issue Correction Notice and send one to property owner per C. Liberto/CL 

I Related Inspections 

Showing 0-0 of O 

to 

No records found. 

Inspection Name 

l Washmgton Avenue • Historic Courthouse • Towson. MD 21204 

Relationship 

@ Online Se ••. 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 

{our feedback is important to us. Please take our short survey. 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View Ground Rent Redemption View GroundRent Registn1 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 01 Account Number - 0114000280 

Owner Information 

VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 

9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

120 STONEWALL RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

RESIDENl 
NO 
1) /10930/ 0 
2) 

PT LT 31 
120 STONI 
STONEWA 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0100 0010 0648 0000 31 2013 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area 

Stories Basement T e Exterior Full/Half Bath Gara 
Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

158,000 
0 
158,000 
0 

Seller: VELIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
Type: NO~-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: NAZELROD WARREN L 
!Yfil..;_ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Asof 
01/01/2013 
119,000 
0 
119,000 

Transfer Information 

Date: 02/03/1995 
Deedl: /10930/ 00349 
Date: 12/03/1979 
Deedl: /06110/ 00350 
Date: 
Deed 1: 

As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

119,000 119,00 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $39,000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Jnformation 

Homestead Ap_plication Status: No A[>plication 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 6/5/2014 





PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME ---- ------
CASE NUMBER -Z.t> \L\ - 0-Z.. ((o 
DATE fu- \2 - 2-o \i 

CITIZEN'S SIGN - IN SHEET 
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL 

<,..;;:r:rs.cr:\./ \),>vL>\, \ I I I ~ o~ l,NC.V\ l T")\.J I \~'?(A!' VV\I, '. w ct.tdd=-K I I '1' \;Vg)\ ~cV\ ,Nr~\\.. ' ~ 

c:,- L he r,.tvc... <? c,-11 e_,, ~-~ 



· cAsE NAME vat u OtJ4: Yt£$tfJfJ.K£ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER U>/4 - ,2 (k 

DATE fo- \2-2.ot9 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

E-MAIL 



· Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 
. \> \O\_I\ r~I£..~~ 

No.2 
l)l415 ~ '\7-1,P~ 

No. 3 

B~-\lt,fl'\l~ ~l~bl\ .1/ 
p~ 

-
No.4 

\\.t\1. l,. ~l).1if~)\ ~, 

No. 5 

~WW;~~~~- mi 
No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



- - PC• ..... ..._. - 1 .. DIVIDVAL. •IIANTOII - LONe tl'OIIM 

This Deed, lfADE THIS thirtieth day of November 

In the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy-nine b7 and between 

WARREN L. NAZELROD and MARION L. NAZELROD, his wife-

7 Baltimore County, MD ,I of the ~~~ !•~ a~d .. -· • _. 

· N.,GIRDAS M. VELIUONA and ROSALIE A. VELIUONA, his wife of EiaJ,t~ore: C.~tirifl4, )jo\: :: 
... - J · , . .. ... ,.~ \. · ·· 1 , .... 

WJTNJIIISTH, That In conaiileration 'of the 1um of THIRTY NINE THOUSAND AND N0/100 

($39,000.00) DOLLARS, receipt . of which is hereby acknowledged 

the Nld WARREN l.. NAZSLROD and MARION L. NAZELROD, his wife 

du rrant and coave, to the uid ALGIRDAS M. VELIUONA and ROSALIE A. VELIUONA, 

his wi.fe, as tenants by the entireties, the survivor of them, his or her 

, In fee simple, all 

that lot of rround situate in First District, Baltimore County, 
State of Maryland 

ud clelcribld u followi; that is to say: 
BEGINNING ll'OR nm SAME at an iron pin on the West side of Stonewall Road 

said point is the beginning of that tract or parcel ct land which by Deed 
dated June 20, 1923 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
in Liber W.P.C. No. 573, folio 418 was granted and conveyed by William Willin9-
haa and wife to Samuel I. Howes and wife and running thence and reversing the 
fifth line and part of the fourth line of the aforesaid Deed North 59 degrees 
47 ainutes West 395.25 feet to a post heretofore planted, South 25 degrees 31 
minutes West 4.5.3 feet to an iron pin thence leaving the outline of said Deed 
and :r:unning the three following courses and distances South 57 degrees 24 min­
utes East 275 feet to an iron pin South 57 degrees 24 minutes East 31.7 feet 
to an irOI'\ pin South 78 degrees 54 minutes East 100 feet to intersect the first 
line of the aforesaid Deed at a point on the West side of said Stonewall Road 
thence reversing a part of the first line of said Deed North 9 degrees 51 min­
utes Bast 26.7 :feet to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being 
.known as 120 Ston-all Road. 

I 

I 

m!JIG the - lot of ground whic:h by Deed dated May 9, 1958 and recorded I 
UIOll9 the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 3345, :folio 227 
was granted and conveyed from WILLIAM B. CLATTERBUCK and HA2EL K. CLATIERBUCK, 
his wife, unto WARREN L. NAZELROD and MARIOO L. NAZELROD, his wite, the within 
named Grantors. 

3 ~ 5.i. , 



UHi 33ft5 NI( 227 

This Deed, Made this 9th day of 

in the year one thouand nine hundred and tit'ty-e1ght , by llld between 

of 

WILLIAM B. CLATTERBUCK and HAZEL K. CLA'rl'ERBUCK, hie wife 

a-adXIMWWX,Bal timore County in the State of Maryland, of the ft.rat part, and 

WARREN L. NAZELROD and MARION L. NAZELROD, his wife 
df the Co\Ulty ot lllJln Baltimore 

of the aecond part. 

Witneaeth, that in conaideration of the sum of $5 .oo and other good and valuable 

considerations 

the said parties of the first part 

do grant and convey unto the said parties of the second part, their assigns I the 

survivor of them and the heirs and assigns arsuch survivor 

bw&ax\H Ill@«; in fee simple, all that lot of ground, situate, lying and being in 

the County of JIIDX!l Baltimore , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:-

Becinninc for the same at an iron pin on the West aide of Stonewall Road 
said point is the beginning or that tract or parcel of land Which by Deed 
dated June 20, 1923 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
in L1ber W.P.c. No. 574 folio 418 was granted and conveyed by William 
Willingham and wife to 5amuel I. Howes and wife and running thence and 
reversing the fifth line and part of the fourth line of the aforesaid Deed 
North 59 degrees 47 minutes West 395.25 feet to a post heretofore planted, 

25 degrees 31 minutes Vest 45.3 feet to an iron pin thence leaving the 
outline of said Deed and running the three following courses and distances 
South 57 degrees 24 minutes East 275 teet to an iron pin South 57 degrees 
24 minutes East 31.7 feet to an iron pin S 78 degrees 54 minutes East 100 feet 
to intersect the first line or the aforesaid Deed at a point on the West side 
of said Stonewall Road thence reversing a part or the first line of said 
Deed North 9 degrees 51 minutes East 26.7 feet to the place of beginning. 

was granted and convered 
tbe ._ lot Ot ground llblotv'by Deed elated Mq 5~ 9i9 and is 

recorded among the Land Records ot Blllt!llore County in L1ber T,B.S, :179, 
~11o IIOf5 f'rom William Douglas Miller unmarried, and Bertie Susan Miller, 
Widow, to William B. Clatterbuck and Aazel K. Clatterbuck, his wite 



if: 
0 
c-J 

'"" :::> 

f. .·. er: 
f •, ::; 

~ 
. ) "" :::! -I , .... -i 

~- ~ - . 

th011•DC1· aine hundred and fortT-lline, 

Willia• Douglas Miller, unaarried, and Bertie ftAn 

- s Miller, vidov, ot Blltiaore CowitT in the State of 

JlarTland, ot the first part, and William B. Clatterbuck and Hasel It. Clatterbuck, his vife 

of the second part. 

WITIB88ETB, that 1n con1ider11t1on of the: 11m1 of Five dollars and other . valuable conside ations, 

the receipt ot which is herebT acknowledged, the said Willia• Douglas Miller and B~rtie j 

8uaan Miller do grant and convey unto the said William B. Clatterbu~k and Bazel X. Clatte~-

1 

I 
buck, his vite, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of th .. , his or 

bar heirs and assigns, in tee simple, all that lot ot ground, situate, lTing and being in 

the First lllection District ot Baltimore Count,., being a part of that lot vhich on a Plat J 

~ Bton91jjlll Park recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book ffo. ? 
I 

folio 18, 111 de1i1aated and distinguished as Lot NO. 31, and vhich according to a survey 

aade by J. R. Curtis, Engineer, in April, 1942, is more particularly described as follows, j 

that is to says 

Beginning tor the same at an iron pin on the vest side of Stonevlll Road, said point is i 
the beginning of that tract or parcel of land vhich by deed dated June 20 9 1923, and re-

l 

corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W. P.C. .no. 574, folio 418, etc.:, 

vas granted and conveyed by William Willingham and wife to Samuel I. Roves and vife and rudn-

I ing thence and reversing the fifth line and part of the fourth line of the aforesaid deed 

I . c1> north !i!ty-nine degrees fotty-seven minutes vest three hundred ninety- five and 

tventT-tive one-hundredths feet to a post heretofore planted (2) south twenty -five degree ~ 

thirty-one ainutes vest torif-tive and three-tenths feet to an iron pin; thencaeleaving thei 

outline of said deed and running the three following new courses and distances()) south 

titt1-11even degrees twenty-tour minutes east two hundred and seventy-five feet to an iron ; 

pin (4) Still south fifty-seven degrees twenty-tour minutes east thirty-one and seven-tenth1 

t .. t to an iron pin (5) south seventy-eight degrees tifty-tour minutes east one hundred 

feet to intersect the first line of the aforesaid deed at a point on the vest side of said I 

Stonewall Road; thence reversing a part of the first line ot said deed (60 north nine 

detrees fifty-one minutes east twenty-six and seven-tenths feet to the place .of beginning. 

BBIIG the saae lot of ground, which by deed dated December 10th 1946, and recorded among: 

the Land Records ot Baltimore Count1 in Liber J.W.B. ffo. 530, folio 55, was granted and 

conveyed bT Lillian Irene Martin and husband unto the said William Douglas Miller and Berti~ 

Susan Miller. 

SUBJECT to a right ot way nine teet wide, as now laid out over the property herebT con-
I 

VeTed, re119rved in a deed from Lillian M. Roves, widow, to Lillian Irene Martin and husllalll1r·· 

dated July 6, 1942, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.H. K, 

lo. 123~, folio 46?. I 
TOGBTBBR vith the buildings 111111 improvements thereupon erected, made or being aa:! all 

and every the rights, alletrs, vays, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to 

,he -- belonging , or &nJV1se appertaining, 

TO BAVB AID TO HOLD the said lot ot grouoo ana premises, above described and •atlontd, 
and h&rebJ' intended to beconveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and 

advaata1es thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the 

1&Sd Willia• B. Clattarbuclt and Basel x. Clatterbuet, his wite, aa tenants by the ant1retia 

their •••1cna, the IJUl'vivor of th .. , his or ler heirs and a1aign11, in tee simple • 

I 

I 

. AID the aatd partiH ot the fllrat i-rt hereby covenant that tti.y ha" not dona or ntfar• 



..... . ... 

..; 
0 
~ 
'° 0 
"C 

{! 
ct 
.,; 
0 
0 
~ .... 
l;j 
0 

~ 
.0 
..!! ·.; 
> .. 
~ 
0 
,,; 
<X) 

"' ;:;1 
(£) w • 
~I 
C/J 
::::; 
.,; 
IO 
g 
ci. 
0 

"' ~ 
CD 
~ -, .. 
~ 
0 
'-' 
" a: 

"C c 
"' ,::;. 
I-a: 
:::i 
0 u 
I-
5 
u a: 
u 
~ z 
:::i 
0 u 
w 
a: 
0 ::::; 

~ 
< 
CD 

. Liber 1_530 

and Amelia J Runge his wife unto Clayton W Bordley Inc for a term of ninety-nine years at 

and for the annual rent of Eighty-four Dollars ($84.00) payable in semi-annual installme ts 

on the first days of Mey and November in each and every year during the continuance of 

same and 

BEING the same lot of gro~nd as that described in a Deed dated of even 

with and recorded or intended to be recorded immediately prior hereto among th Records 

of Baltimore County by which the said l ot of ground was gra, t ed and conveyed Roland D 

Zaiser and Hilda C Zaiser his wife to John S McDaniel Jr subject estate terms 

and interest of the sa id lessee its successors and assigns under 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon 

alleys ways waters privileges appurtenances and advantages to 

anywise appertaining and particularly 

said lot of ground as aforesaid 

rights 

or in 

of the 

TO HAVE ANL TO HOLD the above granted lot ·of nd and particularly the a fore said 

rent issuing and payable out unto the 

said Hilda C Zaiser her heirs and assigns forever in fee simple 

subject however to the estate thesaid lessee its successors and 

assigns under the said Lease 

AND the said John S McDaniel reb:1 covenants that he has not done nor suffer-

ed to be done any a ct matter hereby granted 

that he will warrant specialJy the perty hereby granted and conveyed a ,:d that he will 

Witness 

William F Malone John S McDaniel Jr (Seal) 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CITY OF BALTIMORE 

a Notary 

appeared 

the 

TIFY that on this 2nd day of December 1946 t efore me the subscriber 

the State of Meryland in and fur Baltimore City aforesaid personally 

McDANitL JR the above ~amed party of t he fir~t part and he acknowledged 

his act 

my hand and notarial s eal the day and year first above written 

Glenice A Liester 

commission expires May 5th 1947 

11 1946 at 11:05 AM & exd per 

ExdAG&BK 

Notary Public 

Ller 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
137195 

L1llian I Martin & Hustand 

Deed to 

THIS DEED made this 10th day of December 1946 by Lillian 

Irene ~\Prtin and Howard Wesley ~\Prtin her husband of 

Baltimcre County Sta •e of Maryland parties of the first 

Wm D Miller et al part Granters and William Douglas Miller and Bertie Susan =· 
us S4.4o st $4.oo Miller of Howard County State aforesaid parties of the <·· 

------------------------------ second part Grantees 

WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) and other good 

55 
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~ ?er .alu• r•••t••• R,11.._1, l't••ral Sa•111.!1 'aa• L.eaa 48•••tat.t .. relta .. a \lie 

w1Qta •er\p&• \Ida 1'•r\Ha\ll ta, ,1' Ju, 19" ft\atN· t.11.e etrJle,a\e Mal 
... •t..-t.ure .r c J Laac•a1'el••r Pr••t .. at. 
A!'l'SIJT ROSSDALI JlllllliL SlVIJQS ilD LOAI 4880CI4!f°' 
J La-r• SoktarM, Bf c J Lua•at•ltn 

Seor•\aJ'J' PN•H••' 
(C,rperat., •••l) 

R1•1r••• J11.l7 15 1946 a\ 3.50 P ll It SJ:• per Rebert. J Opl.t.t.el Cler.It 

Lillian M Howh 

Deed t6 

THIS DEED l.lade this 6th day 01' Jul.y l91t2 by LILLI.AN K HOWES 

widow 01' Ba1timore County ot the State ot '"aryland ot' the 1'1ra't 

part IIJld tILLIJ\N' IRENE l!ARTIN and HOWARD WESLBY M..'IR'l'IN her hu.-

Lillian I Martin & hsbd ) band ot Ba1tbore County ot the State ot Maryland ot the seoond 

----~----------------r-) part 
\'IITNESSETH That in consideration ot the sum ot Five Dollars ($5.00) and other TalUable 

consideration the reoeipt otwhich fa hereby acknowledged the said Lillian ll Howes does 

hereby grant and convey to Lillian Irene J.lartin and Howard 'ilesley Martin her husband Ill 

tenants by the entireties their heirs and assigns in tee simple all that lot or parcel ot 

ground si-tuate and lying in the First Election Distriot ot Balt'imore County and which ao­

cording to a survey made by JR Curtis Engineer in April 1942 is more particul!U'1y de1crib1d 

as follows that is to say 

BEGINNING tor the same at an iron pin on the 1'/est side or Stonewall Road said point 1a 

the beginnins ot that traot or parcel ot land which by deed dated ~une 20 1923 and recerded 

among the LanO. Records ot Baltimore County in Liber 1'/l'O No 573 folio 418 &o was granted and 

oonnyed by William. Willingham and wite to S&muel I Howes and wite and runnina thence and 

reveratng the .1'11'th linti and part ot the tourth line ot the atorHaid dee·d (1) North,1'1tty­

nine degrees ;C,orty seven minutes \iest three hundred and ninety rive and twenty five-hundred­

ths teat to a ,Post heretofore planted (2) l:louth twenty-tive degrees thirty one minUtH \'{Ht 

torty-tive an¢ three-tenthe teet to an iron pin thence leaving the outline ot said deed and 

runni~ the three tollowing new courses and distances 13) south titty aeven deg;••• twanty 

tour lllinutea mast {wo hundred and seventy tive teet to nn iron pin (4) still South titty 

seven degrees twenty tour minutes E~st thirty one and seven-tenths teat to an 1:l'On pin (5) 

South aeventy eight degrees titty tour minutes East one hundred teet to intera,ot th, tirat 

line Qt the atoreaaid deed at a point on the west aide ot said Stonewall Road thence r,var•­

ing a part ot th• 11rst line ot sl!.id de9d north nine decrees titt;y on, minutH Eut twent7 

six and seven-tenth• teet to the place or becinnihg. 

Bmll:J a part ot all that lot or paroel or lalld which by' dn4 dated 1WII 20 1923 and 

recorded aaong the Land Records ot Bnltilllore County in L1 ber IT'O llo 57' 1'olio 418 &o wu 

srante4 ~nd QOnv,yed by :'lilliam \U'llir,(:ham and wite to :.IB111Uel I HOWH and wit, ae tenant. b1 

th, entt.r,ti•• (And the aai4 58111uel I How•• departed this lite on 1un, 16 1940 
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DATE PRINTtU 05/30/2014 
TIMF PRINTED 12;40 :01 

MASTER DATA 

APPLICATION DATE .. .. .. . 
ISSUE DATE .. . ..... . ... . 
OCCUPANCY OATF. ... .. . . . . 
CONTROL# .. .. . . .... . . , .. 
BUILDING PERMIT~ . . .... . 
AMOUNT PAID ...... . . .. . . 
CORRECT FEE .... , . . .. .. . 
~ECEIPT# .......... .. .. , 
INITIAL INPUT USFR ID .. 

04/25/07 

05/15/08 
NR 
86621~/ 

180.00 
180.00 

A566037 
MXR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLAND -- PERMITS & LICENSES 
PRINT DETAILS OF ARC:HIVrt> RECORDS 

PERMIT# Bg62157 

OWNER NAME ........ . 
OWNFR ADDRCSS ... . . . 
PAID BY .. .. . .. . .. . . 
INSPECTOR INITIALS . 

VtLIUONA ALGIRDAS M 
9012 FOREST OAKS RD .OWINGS MILLS,MD.21117 - 4850 
APPLICANT 
01R 

PAGE NO . 1 
DP. NO . BP0003 

---- --------------- ·· ·· APPLICANT DATA 
NAME . . . . . 

------ -- -------- ----- PROPERTY DATA - ---------------------

COMPANY .. LONGVIEW DEV.LLC 
ADDRESS1. 8362 VETERNS HWY STE 102 
AOORESS2. MILLERSVILLE.MD.?1106 
PHONEt ... 410-987-4610 
LICENSE#, 

USER NOTES 

STREET# ... . .. 120 
STRF.FT NAME .. STONEWALL RD 
SlJBD IV IS I ON . . STONEWALL PARK 
ACCOUNT# ... .. 0114000280 
DISTRICT ..... 01 
PRECINCT . .... 12 

NOTES-1 .. SAS/TLM/MR LONGVIEW REMOVED AS CONTR PER LEHER 5/23/07 DAS 
NOTES-2 .. CANCELLED TIME ELEMENT UAS 
NOTES-3 .. 

----LAST UPOATE ---
DATE .. ... 05/15/08 
ilMc . .... 13 : 47 : 18 
USER ID .. DAS 

•••••••••~•,•••••*****•••••··········~~~4•••••+ • ++••········~··•~•*****~*· · ~··••••••••*******•*~~4M4 • ••••••••••••••+++++••++4t++•••• 

-------- LAST UPDATE 
DATE .. . , . ...... . .• . .. 
TIME .... . . .. . .. . .... . 
USER ID ...... . .. ... . . 
#APPROVALS REQUESTED. 

APPROVAL DATA 

05/24/07 
08:22 :59 
BLD 
12 

-AGENCY­
BLD PLAN 
SE:01 CTL 
ZONING 
PUB SERV 
[NVRMNT 
PLANNING 
PERMITS 

PERMIT# 8662157 

--DATE--
05/24/07 
04/27/07 
04125/07 
04/25/07 
05/15/07 
04/25/01 

CODE 
01 
12 
01 
01 
01 
01 
10 

------ - - ---------COMMENTS- - - - -----------------
YAP 
SC-X3226 HOLU FO~ CUMTROLS , GRADING STUDY/MG 4/30 
OT/MR 
OT/MR 
EIR-5/14/07 JB/MB 
CG/MR 
HOLD FOR NEW BUILDER OR AFFIDAVIT 

•••••••••••••*t•+ ++•••+~•••~#••e•••••••••~•••••~• ~•••• ++•••**•***••• • •+•~+ ~••••• *~*• ~+••••++•+•• • ••• • •••••• •**•**•••$••••t•*T~ T- t•* *~ 
INSPECTION DATA 

- --------LAST UPDATE- - ---- -----

PERMIT# 8662157 

DATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 05/19/08 
TIME ....... . .... . .. . . . 07:51 : 49 
USER ID ...........•... BIF 
#INSPECTIONS-DONE .. . .. 0001 

TYPE--- --DAT~-­
CANCELLEO 05/16/08 

-TIME- CODE ----COMMENTS--- -
01 JG 

----TYPE--- --DATE-- -TIME- CODE - ---COMMENTS----

?JB~ 





Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 

. \> \q/\ R""~ '£..- f ~ 
No.2 

\)uJ,5 ~~Pf2'~ 

No. 3 

B\~- ~or~~ ~'~r::l 
-

No. 4 

\)i.J~ . l, ~lkiif ~~ tkw ~ 
No. 5 

~o~;\\~ ~ prc,(ncJ. 9=1) 
-No. 6 

No. 7 

·No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of I 

Click here for a lain text ADA com liant screen. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
t~ ..,...,; BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0114000280 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: VEUUONA ALGIRDAS M Use: RESIDENllAL 

Mailing Address: 9012 FOREST OAKS RD 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4850 

Principal Residence: NO 

Deed Reference: 1) /10930/ 349 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
120 STONEWALL RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District 
100 10 648 

Subdivision 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Taxaass 

Section Block Lot 
31 

Legal Description 
PT LT 31 
120 STONEWALL RD 
STONEWALL PARK 

Assessment Area Plat No: 
1 Plat Ref: 7( 18 

Primary Structure Built Endosed Area 
0000 

Property Land Area 
14 017.00 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Land: 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: VEUUONA ALGIRDAS M 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Base 
Value 

77,500 
0 

77,500 
0 

Seller: NAZELROD WARREN L 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS- LENGTH 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2007 
182,000 

0 
182,000 

0 

Phase-in Assessrqents 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2006 07/01/2007 

77,500 
0 

112,333 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 02/03/1995 
Deed1: /10930/ 349 
Date: 12/03/1979 
Deecll: I 6110/ 350 
Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $39,000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

Special Tax Recapture: 

*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusaorg/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=l20&streetName=Stonew... "6ll.8fl007 
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SITE PLAN 
#120 STONEWALL ROAD 

DEED REFERENCE: I 0930/349 
P/0 LOT .3 I , STONEWALL PARK, PLAT 7/ 18 

I ST ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 

McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Engineering - SurVt!ying - Natural Resources Planning 

Natural Resource Planning - Real Estate Oert!lopmenl 
Sl<AWAN PLACE, 5 Sl<AWAN ROAD COCKEl'SW.L£, MAR'IUNO 210JO 
lEl..EPHONE: (410) 527-1355 FACSIWIL£: (410) 527-ISGJ 

5CALE': 

I ' = 50 

DATE: 

OG-2G-2007 

JOB No. : 

07-128 






